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28.2.07. This is the [second- xrgind of
litigation. Earlier

1e - applicant* has
Tribunal by filing
0.A.No.162 of 2006 for grant of ACP

approached this

Scheme. He ~was| working as Jumor
@.NTE-L _’i"T“TI’fTiA IVE, TRITU
WAHATI jw@pgmeer, C1v11 bug the applicant  have

ent as sub Qbsewer

qualification as

L, “riginsl Application No, 4q A@chlate Now the applicant was retired

2, Mise Fetition Wo. gn 31.01.2006. The applicant filed

3. Contempt ietition Ho. representation bgfore the authorities as
4. Review Application No, per direction fof this Tribunal The

authorities vi speaking order dated

m»l soant(s) BR-S. Dan VS_ 1858066 HE'#Ait of the applicant was

e jecte QB\&: dmg that the ost of Supdt
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Hotes,of the Registry j Jate . Urdar of the Trisunal,

T ,}2"‘ cuiten 3o form }\ . At the request of
5 Forr s S0 leatined counsel for the applicant case is
) . Mty
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Lo W DAn .,
Jt R Dy. fegistrar § { Vice-Chairman
| ; _ _
teh i e 'V“’\ kor m 28.2.07. This is the setond round of
Tokees o{a?'vsﬂr\\ ewaw},g . litigatiox. ' applicant has-Z
Lo N AR Uve . | approachgd this ibunal by' filk,
| | ; { 0.A.No.162\ of 2006 for grant of ACP
' . ]  Scheme. He\ was working as Jumnior
%)' 4 * Engineer, Civil,\\but the applicant  have
i joined the depar ent as sub Observer

qualification. as ..
plicant was retired

app!icant tiled

dibunal. The

authorities vide speaking oxder dated
13.9.2006 the claim of the appli DZ/ ‘

/ ' - rejected contending that the post
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Earlier the applicant has appmacﬁi(‘;.\ this ™
Tribunal by filing O.A.No.162 of 2006 for \
grant of ACP Scheme. He was workmg as
Jumor Engmeer, Civi, but the apphca.nt \
has joined the department as sub \
Observer with educational qualification as
matriculate. Now the applicant was retired

. | | o on 31.01.2006.' The . applicant filed
o representation before the authorities as
per direction of this Tribunal The
authorities vide speaking order dated
o 13.9.2006: the claim of the applicant was
B _ o - " rejected contending that the post of Supdt

- tes m———

B/R-1I and B/R -1 are merged i m one post
and re-designated as Jumior Engineer
/(Civil). The SRO also makes it mandatory

of a qualification of “Diploma in Civil |
Engineering. Admittedly, the applicant
was not neither Diploma nor Degree in A‘
Civil« Engineering. In Annexure - Vﬂ'ﬁe |

higher authority passed a speaking order, !
which relevant  is quoted below: o '

o~

“If you have documents in favour
of your passing. departmental
examinaﬁon/ diploma in Civi . ;
engineering then, forward the
same to this HQ for further
consideration of your case” .

I have heard Mr. S.Chakraborty '
learned counsel for the applicant and. Mr.
‘ G. Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. for the

respondents. When the matter came up
for hearing the learned counsel for the
respondents prays for time to get
instructions. Liberty is given to the

‘ \ respondents to file written statement. Post
W W i | the matter on 12.4.07.
. e 94( )
4 _.07) , . L/
Ce

l\\b W Vg Wnq Lecn | ' Mémber Vice-Chairman
\leef |
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O.A. No. 49 of 2007
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Order of the Tribunal
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Post the

- by thg

Notes of the Registry. -~ Date
- 10.05.2007 Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl. C.GS.

submits ihat he may require some more timé
file reply statement. Accordingly, four weelk
time is granted.

Post on 5.6.2007. t/

, Vice—-Chairm.

Mr. M. U. Ahmed, learned Addl.

3

C.GS.C. could not be present due to
al inconvenience. Post after two

4

Post the case on 25.6.2007.

Vice-Chairman

‘ —

. the request of learned counsel i

respondents three weaks time is

fo file written statement.

e notice en the respondents.

matter on 26.7.07 | -
A

Vice-Chairman

Four weeks further time is sought for

respondents to file written statement.
Post on 27.8.2007 for written !
i
statement and further order. —

L~

Vice-Chairman
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27.8.07.

wanted tlme to file written statcment Let
it be done. Post the matter on 27. Qﬁh’? as a

last chance.

Im

27.9.2007 - In this case no ncply has been filed,

/bb)

08.11.07.

Lin

03.01.2008

H
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Counsci for the mspondents

/ ’

o
Vice-Chairman

despite several adjoummenlts

Call this matter on 08.11.2007
awaiting reply from the Resfpondents.

)  (M.R.Mohanty)
Member (A) . Vice-Chairman !

Heard Mr.B.Chakraboprty, learned!
counsel for the applicant and Mr.M.U. Ahmed,
learned AddL.C.G.S.C. for the Respondents/‘\
Counsel for the Respondemts seeks more time to

file written statement. Six weeks further time is.

‘granted as _a_last cha1mq file written
statement. If Wntten statement not filed within

: w) £ Argaimelon- o b
the time, matter may be heard out/\rcconi.

Call this matter on 3.01,08

' Member(A)
Y

Despne severdl cdjoummen’rs gnven to
the Respondents/ leamed Addl. Standmg

counsel appearing for 'rhe; Respondents, no

wriftén statement has vet been filed in this

case.
Subject to legal pleas to be examined at
dv
Cadll this matter on 07.02. 2008 for he;nng
Reply, if any, may be filed by the Respondents
by 1st February, 2008. L e {

1he final hearing, this case is odmlﬂe

contd
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Contd |
. 03.01.2008 . ' : !
Send copies of this order to ail the

Respondents in the addresses given in the

-, | Original Application.

{Khushiram) " * ‘ (M.R.Mohanty)
DN = AL SR - JMembei{Al 0 e L Vice-Chairman
L /bb/ : g
RN . Sevd W Sder Wi 7
Fo el Vs R[eabonded. o/
r\%/‘\{\gq& 4 avs .'/ . ' 1 )
07.02.2008 .., .Mr.M.Chanda, Ilearned counsel
: appearing for the Applicant is present.
oveler . 2 joi/e & | Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl Standing
' Counsei appearing for the Respondents
Aerd Ao D/Sechsnn doy ppearing po

: seeks an ad ournment tll 10% March,
M(‘?"h TREP - Mok, o 2008“ L N L .
7L _ " . Caﬂ'fﬂli"s"matt'cr on 10.03.2008 for
o D/e-syesy 1
Al @Z—z 2 / 1) 0& - ' | Reply, if any, in this case may be
’ _ ﬁled by :’3'Lh March, 2008.

, NS b 4 72 -' ! “"’1 of %
W / < Ww% kﬁ\g@( :
' hnushu‘am (M.R.Mohanty)
Member (A Vice-Chairman B

v/ i
10,03 =10 \ VL U Ahmed, learned

Monantv)
hairman
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10.08.2008

Addl.

0.A.49 of U7

On the prayer of Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned
Standing Counsel appearing for the

Union of India, call this mater on 22.04.2008.

'22.04.08

' Pg

10.06.2008

"y

(M.R.Mohanty)
\ Vice-Chairman

N

i

(M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman

}

None: appears for the Applicant nor
the Applicant is present. However, Mr M.U.
Ahmed, learned Addl. Standing Counsel for

the Union of India, is present. In order to

« give one-more chance to the Applicant call

this matter on 03. 042008 for hearing.

Mrs U. Dutta, Advocate, undertakes
to inform the learned Counsel for the
Applicant about the next date of hearing.

/’2/”
(Khushiram) -
Member (A)

(M.R. Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman

Call this matter on 10, 06 2008 for '

hearmg before the Division Bench. ..\ ;
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02.87.2008

S(Jhasalrcady
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th1s case; aftcr sennng the conv of the learn:

wntten stateme tin

None . appears for the Applicant. Mr.
M.U.Ahmed, learned -Addl.Standing Counsel

03.07.2008

W fappe armg for the Respondents is pmsent.

L L * 7 Call this matter on 07.07.2008.
(R.C.Panda) -

(M.R.Mohanty)

~ Member(A)
: Vice-Chairman

07.07.08 On the prayer of the counsel for the
Applicant made in presence of counsel
for the Respondents call this matter on
18 08.2008 for hearing.

(M R. Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman
 %:4
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In this case no written statement
has yet been filed by the Respondents.

This
admitted on 03.01.2008 and is in the
hearing list since last February, 2008

matter was,

and listed on last six (6) occasions.

Mr B.Chakrabbrty, learned counsel
appearing for the Applicant seeks an
adjournment of hearing of the case and

makes a statement that a copy of the

written statement has been served on.

him in Court today. But the Respondents
have not filed any written statement in

Qp "R
this caseg Even today the Respondents

are not m a position to file written

In the said premises, the
Shri Chakraborty
sought for an adjournment
sustainable. Mr M.U.Ahmed, learned
Addl. Standing counsel states that he
shall verify the matter relating to filing of

counter in this case.

statement.
ground “for, which

is not

However, on the prayer of the
counsel for both the parties, call this
matter on 22.09.2008 for heaﬁng.

Send copies of this order to the

Respoﬁdents in the address given in the

O.A.
m (M.R.Mohanty)
Member(A) Vice-Chairman

ultimately, -

L e——
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- 24.09.2008 Mr. T. B. Sarma, Advocate, appeaiiug for
o Mr. "B. Chakmhorty, ‘learned counsel

appearing for the Applicant is present. Mr. M,
U. Ahmed, Addl Standing Counsel appearing
peoe T . for the Respondents is ahsent for the reason
U SN | of hereavement of his family, .
' R Coll this matter om 17.11.2008 for
e heaiinjy
WIS met byl %\ﬁ .
2 B [S.N‘Smﬁa) “ {(M.R.Mohanty)
T D, L e e Meprgr(A) ,‘ , Vice~Chaixm§n
—— - l (L.( il i;o(g
y 17.11.2008 - Call  this matter on .
| | R © 02.12.2008. |
" o (S.N Shukda ) (M.R.Mobanty) , =
| tuwn Rosp . T Member{A) Vice-Chairman
—~ G} Roved, 0 T P -

4

v '@ﬁ" ot o 1222008 _ Call this matter on ,012.02{.2909:!*01-/{.”,,&

o B ' v hearing. .
N 2oL oS - / <

memmw’; . SN.Shukle) _ - * (MR Mohanty) |

) A0 R "~ Memb T . Vice-Chairman’-
Aﬂ\a/(w. %yh anAd~ ke mber (A) ice-Chai
L«:@o 97%*“*”2 L Tl
oo S l"z/(aﬁ] %——WUK 5 o~ AVM‘/C,M* .
— %Z/ | - an \9»"5’(”’51)’

e case (s vead A,

|_ Z——— K Do

[(1>0% S . .
19.03.2009 None for the Applicant. Mr.M.U.Anmed

for the official Respondents. Case is adjoumed.
e Ca%e 15 e "-"'&G"L List the case on 27.04.2009 for hearing.

e
e heondmg

Z - | |
l@f L' . (A.K.Gaur)

M Member {J)
| foo!
G
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(” : - 27.04.2009 Call this matter on 08.06.2009?& hearing.

v ” (M.R.Mahanty)

Vice-Chairman

dhe coge e n.uw%’ fob/
by hasod o |

08.06.2009 Call this Division Bench matter on
b" A 9Q | 03.08.2009 for hearing. ‘
he. Cese "S % :
ety T -
| | (M.R.Mohanty)
21 %09 ./bb/ | ~ Vice-Chaiman
, _ 03.08.2009 Heard MrS.Chakraborty, learned |
The Casge ‘ S 120, % | ~. counsel cppeoring for the Applicant qnd N
&’6\(\ Nmu 8\ - Mr.Kankan Das, fearned Addi. Standing [ l
counsel for the Respondents in part. |
]218’ 09, o Call this matter on 13.08.2009 for
further hearing. '
ty - —&
| - e , | (M.K.Ghaturvedi) {M.R.Mohanty]
Ao ., | | Member (A) Vice-Chairman
o OB Vsheady by |
§oy W ool gy ~
%/—l ' 13.08.2009 Cdli this matter on 08.10.2005.
NV k . ) )
’ _ . {MK.Chdturvedi) {M.R.M%gon’ry)
Member {A) Vice-Chairman

/ bb\/’ |
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"O.A. 49-07

08.10.2009 This case is not to be listed as port
heard.

! ‘ Call this matter on 18.11.2009 for

hearing before the Division Bench.

1I .o RERITY v ‘ o
: ' .- i .

| (M.R.Mohanty)
| . R G Vice-Chdirman

. [bb/
TEEAT2000 T On the request of learned rounsel for
applicant, adjourned ‘to 25.11.2000, Mr M.
tl. Ahmed,, tpar‘n@d Add}. C.GS.C. for the

‘ rncpt)ndpnrq h:-m o uh;m‘hnn
- 1 Cﬁ'ﬁ@- A% hea Jg,_ - i
IMadan kuné Chaturvedi) fMuUkesh Kumor Gupta)

EZ | T Mamber (A Mernber ()

9\‘1 H<09 4 M%pkm

ra

oS MR ) ‘25.1;_.2009 | Short question involved in the

PR DA present case is whether the applicant "
satisfied R4 years of service on 9.8.99
when the\ DOPT issued circular for
second nancial ;Jpgradqﬁoh
govemed by SRO 71 and. which was
\\\g,\ made  effectiv from  30.10.2001.
4\ According to respopdent the said SRO
< - 299 of 101193\ is applicable.
' Respodents are directad to produce

copy of SRO 299/93 on the wext date.
List on 4.12.2009.

(Madan Kr. Chaturvedi) " (Mukesh Kr. Gupta)
Member (A} Member (J}

/pg/
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25.11.2009 Short guestion involved in the
present O.A is whether applicant is
entitled to second financial
upgradation in terms of DOPT O.M.
dated 9.8.99. According to respondents
he did not satisfy the condition
prescribed vide SRO 78 of 30.4.2001. On
the other .hcmd we noticed that said
SRO had superseded earlier SRO No.299

Ahe cace e \%_ of 10.11.1993. SRO 78 of 30.4.2001 was
k‘xﬁ\m haone % prospective in nature though we are
S | concemed as to whether applicant is

P (209 ' entitled to second financial
' ' ' upgradation on 9.8.99 i.e. when SRO 79
was not in exstence. Therefore,
respondents are directed to produce
copy of SRO 299 of 10.11.93 on the next
date. |

List on 4.12.2009.

a\" ’ !
- W -

(Madan KT < Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kr. Gupta)
Member (A} Member (J}

of SR\ @Y to datarmine \as ic wnrzther
» banefits for
ACP Schemé, or not. Learned colpnsel for the
Respondents s&gks time to produce\ the said
documents and allowed.

List the mattefhon 18.12.2009.

{Madan Kumar Chaturvedi)
Member (A)

(Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Member (J)
im/
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04122009  vide order dated  25.11.2009
. Respondents were directed to produce copy

.‘/f_f——-—;_?-'—/‘—”j" cieT T eay” LT A R
Rt Ve AL'/ /AP of SRO 299 to determine as to whether
WA Y YO D ite o e L .
A}' /W__ W C e Appilicant is eligible for financial benefits for « -

ACP Scheme or not. Leamed counsel for the

hed
/K/,/'ﬁ ,. ceyett - . sy - .
A ch e S ... . Respondents seeks time to produce the said

docume'nts and allowed.
List the matter on 18.12.2009.

DL
(Madanaum/arcnatmem) (Mukesh Kufmar Gupta)

B Member (A) Member (1)
o 1223 m/.. ‘ :

‘ ot . -18.12.2009 ' Proxy counsel for Respondents states

. that Mr. M. U. Ahmed, leamed Addl.

C | . . Standing Counsei for Resbonden’ls is un‘obie

| to attend the court foday due to bts:fumﬁv

e e e e e bereavement.iw 4 %mxj

e % s “‘;"“”Qg— B List the matter on 2%01.20107

| ' . . b H ‘.»-, . \{ . . | . gﬂu
19 2vle {Madan Kur{or Chaturvedi}  {Mukesh Kumar Gupta)

. Member (A} Member {1}
/PB/

- Yot . fa RTINS ST et

20.01.2010 Vide: order dated 251109

féspondeﬁfs were required to pro'duce SRO

299 dated 10.11.1993 as well as SRO 78 of

30.42001. Leamned * counsel for the

2 = respondents makes a cqfegori?.:c!
/ ' / statement that the copy of the said SROs
' - are not available in the respohden’rs office.

| ‘This is not expected to be stated by the

| o ‘Govemment and its department. SRO

) - " being a published document, duly

VA ' A ~gazetted, in such circumstances it cannot

be just accepted by Court that published
_ ) N | V »documen’rs were not available in the
ey - .. ... . respondents office.

.
[T
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20.01.2010 ~ Let a specific affidavit be filed by |

the respondents on this aspect within a

. w‘f‘;"‘"‘/\'\i period of 3 weeks as a last and final
Ty Erd opportunity. It is made clear that no further
vhe Atuwk o MR""?M& opportunity will be dllowed to the
Q. B A meeun . respondents and in the absence of clear

A

Xi— {1 —2021p

Copy oF e R g VBN

Dovked o,

stand taken as directed above necessary
adverse inference will be drawn.
List on 11.2.2010 for hearing.
Copy of this order be sent to
QR” Resp'onde'n’r No.3 for necessary compliance

U avorhadly -
/besides making lioaMr M.U.Ahmed.
3 ~

OW“X 3&-\/\/( , :( 0 (MadanKr, hotUrvedi) {(Mukesh Kr.'Gup’ro)
M \( . 3)& D3 Tten Member (A) Member {J}
o ‘ssu,m«} &b T oo/
Nb'VVL,L. G e P—LSPUM‘”{K’E\%‘
m 3 omd mn Mo Anedd,
A2AV - cone
¢ » O.A. 49-07
N Dens — 917 oy
Dinte D1 - |- npiy 11022010 List on 15.02.2010.
’7@ 6/ - '
(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi)
Vs , Py Member (A)
v 3“«1- Cﬂ&cb\s \wejg, /bb/
h"UT. l’\[__c?(,hrz Mg,

|ot 222012

dhe  case g e

2
12 - 'pr

15.02.2010

Proxy counsel for Appiciant seeks
adjournment. List on 16.02.2010. It is made
clear that no further adjournment on either

side will be allowed.

{Madan ar Chaturvedi} (Mukesh Kuthar Gupta)

Mémber (A) Member {J)
/ob/

16.02.2010
2010.

List the matter on 17% February,

(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Member (A) Member (J)
/pb/
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17.02.2010 Heard  MrS.Chakraborly, leamned
) ” counsel for Applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed,
leamed Add.C.GS.C. for Respondents.
Hearing concluded.
) N ANt Reserved for orders.
{Madan Kumar Chaturvedi) {Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
I Member (A) Member (J)
- t o 7 [bb/ .
1 ' X e g ' oy
¢ T ' ;T :
19.02.2010 - Order prohounced "in’ open Cout,

kept in separ,afe\ sheets. Appiication is -
dismissed in ferms of the order.

/ . PR B RESRLE ‘ o
.-__-J' - d,g e R . . 4
it 7553 ¥ L
{Madan Kr. Chaturvedi)

ny - " (Mukesh Xr. Guptaj
¢ Member (A) Member (Y

(Y *

~




- CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

O.A. No. 49 of 2007

DATE OF DECISION: 19.02.2010

R.S.Das

....................................................................................... Applicant/s.

Mr.S.Chakraborty '

........................................................................................ Advocate for the
Applicant/s.

- Versus -

U.O.l. & Ors

e ta e et et e e ettt e e et e e e et e et ea e ea e et e e eaeeaaes Respondent/s

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, Addl.C.G.S.C.

.......................................................................................... Advocate for the
Respondents

CORAM

THE HON'BLE MR.MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)

THE HON'BLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A)

1. = Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see Yés/No
the Judgment? /é

2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? Yj/s/N,o

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy
of the Judgment? | : }e/s/No
. : 1
Judgment delivered by Hon'ble /Member (J)
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By Advocate:

CENTRAL ADMINISRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 49 of 2007

O.A.49 of 2007

Date of Decision: This, the |q trday of February 2010.

HON'BLE SHRI MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER

Shri Ranjit Sankar Das

Son of Late Sailaja Sankar Das
Resident of L.D. Sarma Road
Tezpur, Assam.

By Advocote: Mr.S.Chakraborty
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O.A.49 of 2007

ORDER

MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J):

In this second round of litigation Shri Ranjit Sankar Das
challenges letter dated 24.12.2004 as well as order dated 13.09.2006
rejecting his representation dated 10.07.2006. He also seeks direction to
the Respondents to grom second financial upgradation under ACP

scheme with all consequential benefits.

2. Admitted facts are that he initially joined as Sub Overseer in
Military Engineering Services, in December 1969. Later on, he was .
promoted to the post of Superintendent B & R Grade-li w.ef. 10.11.1998 in
the pay scale of Rs.5000-8000/-. Said post was redesignated as Junior
Engineer. Union of India, DoP&T issued O.M. dated 09.08.1999 providing
relief to those who were s’rognd’ring in their service due to lack of
promotional avenues. It provided two financial upgradations on
completion of 12 and 24 years of regular service respectively. Since he
was not considered for second financial upgradation, he submitted a
representation on said subject and in response thereto vide
communication dated 16.10.2001 he was informed that his claim has
been examined by the Headquarter but his case could not be
considered as he had not cleared depdrfmen’rol examination. Therefore,
he appeared in departmental examination and passed Part-l and Part i
departmental examination in Jonucry,. 2003 and January 2004
respectively. Vide letter dated 26.05.2004, he states that he informed said

aspect to the Respondent No.3.
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O.A.49 of 2007

3. It is stated that that he was shocked and surprised to receive
a communication dated 24.12.2004 infimating him that benefits ef second
financial upgradation under ACP Scheme is available to only those Junior
Engineers who were holding degree and as he did ne’r possess said
educational qualification, he was not eligible. Therefore, he filed another
representation dated 17.05.2005 and during its pendency, he attained
age of superannuation on 31.01.2006. As s‘uch, he preferred O.A.
No.162/2006, which was disposed of at admission stage vide order dated
28.06.2006 requiring him to file comprehensive representation, which in
turn was required to be disposed of by the Respondents within the time
limit prescribed therein. Therefore, he submitted another detailed and
comprehensive representation dated 10.07.2006 highlighﬁng his
grievances. In purported complionce Thereto, detailed and speaking
order doted 13.09.2006 was passed rejecting aforesaid representation.
Said communication dated 13.09.2006 is impugned in the present

proceeding.

4, Learned counsel for Applicant Mr.S.Chakraborty strongly
urged that communication dated 16:10.2001 required only fo pass
deportmenfcl examination, which aspect vhod been satisfied successfuliy |
and no such condition regarding educational quolificoﬂon holding
degree/diploma had been specified therein. As such, he was under
iegitimon‘e expectation that on passing departmental examination, he
would be granted second financial upgradation. Despit‘e passing said
departmental examination in 2003 and 2004, said legitimate expectation
had been belied. Communication dated 24.12.2004 has mi'sinterprete‘d'

initial communication dated 23.01.2002 on the subject of second financial
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O.A.49 of 2007

upgradation. It only requiréd adjustment of scale under the ACP Scheme.
It nowh.ere required holding a particular educational qualification. The
Respondents’ action in categorizing the cadre of Junior Engineer based
on educational qudlification as degree holder as well as non-degree
holder ’rhus, discriminated them, is illegal, drbi’frary and unjustified. It is
. based on no infelligence differentia, which is violative Article 14 of the
Constitution of India. The impugned order dated 13.09.2006 is illegal and
arbitrary. It is only in the second round of litigation the Respondents have
raised the plea of non-holding diploma, and therefore, the Respondents’
action is misconceived besides being arbifrary. He had rendered 36 years
of meritorious service and yet he had been denied second financial

upgradation.

In the above backdrop, it was emphasized that the
Respondem‘s action in denying him the benefits'of second financial

upgradation is unsustainable in the eyes of law.

5. By filing reply and contesting the claim laid, it was stated that
competent authority has rightly not allowed him second financial
upgradation due to lack of holding essential qualification prescribed for
the promotional post. Vide communication dated 23.01.2002, the
Government had adopted the Assured Career Progression Scheme
noﬁfiéd by DoP&T O.M. dated 09.08.1999 and the earlier scheme granting
two higher pay scales on completion of certain number of years of service
was dispensed with. The new ACP Scheme in respect of Junior Engineer
(Civil) as par para 4 thereto was adopted in the manner indicated in

Appendix A to said communication. Vide para 7 thereof, it was conveyed

Page 4 of 8



O.A.49 of 2007

that other terms and conditions of ACP Scheme as notified vide DoP&T
O.M. dated 09.08.1999 shall remain applicable. The speaking order dated
13.09.2006 is only relevant and supported by all relevant rule position and
éorlier departmental communications issued on 16.10.2001, 07.07.2006
and 27.09.2006 are not supported by any rule position and are thus not |
the authority for promotion/upgradation. Educational quadlification
prescribed is an essential criteria for upgradation. Unless an official fulfills
all the criteria ‘prescribed by aforesaid DoP&T OM, he is not entitled to

financial upgradation irrespective of number of years he has to his credit.

é. We have heard Mr.S.Chakraborty, learmed counsel for the
Applicant as well as Shri M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl. C.GS.C. for the
Respondents. We have also lperused the pleadings and other materials
placed on record. In order 1o appreciate as to whether Applicant is (was)
eli}gible for promotion to next higher post, which is a condition prescribed
under aforesaid DoP&T OM dated 09.08.1999 for grant of financial
upgradation, we required the Respondents to produce SRO No.299 dated
10.11;]985 as well as SRO No.161 dated 12.05.1988. Said SROs were
indeed produced by the Respondents though a lot of exercise had to be
undertaken by this Tribunal on this aspect. The matter had been listed on
25.11.2009, 04.12.2009, 18.12.2009 and 20.01.2010, but at last Respondents
indeed complied with the direction of this Tribunal by producing the said
SROs. Para 6 of Appendix ‘A’ appended to DoP&T OM dated 09.08.1999
prescribes fulfilment of .normol promotional norms before granting
benefits under ACP Scheme. Thus, one has to necessarily satisfy the
conditions prescribed under Recruitment Rules. Under SRO 299 dated

10.11.1985 in column 9, for the said post of Superintendent (B&R) Grade-|,
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O.A.49 of 2007

Superintendent (B&R) Grade-Il seeking promotion to said Grade-l had to

satisfy qualification prescribed in colurhn 12, which reads thus:-

“Promotion

1.{a) Superintendents Buildings/Roads Gde Il who are
Engineer Graduates in Civil Engineering or equivalent
and have a minimum of three'years regular service in
the grade

Or :
(b)  Superintendents Building/Roads Grade Il who
hold a recognized Diploma in Civil Engineering with a
minimum of five years regular service in the grade and
have passed procedure examination for
Superintendents  (Building/Roads and  Electrical/
Mechanical) Gde | after 1951 or had passed a School
of Military Engineering/College of Military Engineering
course accepted by the Engineering-in-Chief for this
purpose upto 1951 in lieu of procedure examination.

Or
! Persons appointed in  the grade of
Superintendents Building/Roads Grade Il with minimum
of 10 years service in the grade in whose case
educational/technical _qudlifications have been
relaxed by the Government and have passed School
of Military Engineering/College of Military Engineering
course accepted by Engineering-in-Chief for this
purpose upto 1951 in lieu of procedure examination.

Note: Persons who hold the appointment of Surveyor
Assistant Gde |l before their merger in Engineer
1. Cadre as Superintendent Buildings/Roads Grade
Il hold a recognized Diploma in Civil Engineering
or their quadlifications have been relaxed by the
Government and also passed the first
examination (Sub Divisional ll) of the Institution of
Surveyors India before June 1964 accepted by
the Engineer-in-Chief in lieu of procedure
examination for Superintendents (Buildings/Roads
and Electrical/Mechanical) Grade | after Jun
1964 will also be eligible.”
{emphasis supplied)

Admittedly said SRO had been amended  vide SRO No.161 dated
12.05.1988. Column 12 of the earlier SRO was “substituted” with the
following:-

(a)  Superintendents Buildings/Roads Gde Il who are
Engineer Graduates in Civil Engineer or equivalent and
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O.A.49 of 2007

have minimum of three years regular service in the
grade.
' Or

(b)  Superintendents Building/Roads Grade 1l who
hold a recognized Diploma in Civil Engineering with a
minimum of five years, regular service in the grade and
have passed procedure examination for
Superintendents  (Building/Roads and  Electrical/
Mechanical) Grade | after 1951 or had passed a School
of Military Engineering/College of Military Engineering
course accepted . by the Engineer-in-Chief for this
purpose upto 1951 in lieu of Procedure Examination. -

- Or
(c) Persons appointed in the grade of
Superintendents Building/Roads Grade Il with minimum
of 10 years service in the grade in whose case
educational/technical qualification have been relaxed
by the Government and have passed School of Military
Engineering/College of Military Engineering course
accepted by Engineer-in-Chief for this purpose upto
1951 in lieu of procedure examination.”

: (emphasis supplied)

It is an admitted fact that Applicant was neither a Graduate Engineer nor
possessed diploma in Civil Engineering. Strong reliance was placed on
clause 12 (c) of the amended SRO of 1988 to suggest that since Applicant
had passed procedufcl examination, he was deemed quadlified for grant
of second financial upgradation. Perusal of the above clause (c) would
show that it prescribes two conditions, namely, persons in v;/hose case
educational/technical  qualifications the been relaxed by the
Government and have passed the procedure examination. In our
considered opinion, the term “and” in said clause has to be read as
conjunctive not disjunctive. It is not in dispute that there was no relaxation
granted by the Government for either holding educational or technical
qualification by the Applicant. Feeble attempt was made to suggest that
Supefin’rendent B & R Grade-ll and Grade-l have since been merged and

redesignated as Junior Engineer (Civil) vide Engineer-in-Chief Branch Army
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O.A.49 of 2007

O

Headquarters letter dated 02.11.2000. We may note }o’fv’rhe cost of
repetition that the entire claim laid in present application is based on the
. fact that he had passed the departmental examination, and therefore,
he was entitled for second financial upgradation. It was also nowhere
been suggested in the entire pleadings that the post of Superintendent
B&R Grade Il and Grade | have beeLn merged, and therefore, he is
entitled o higher pay scgule. This being the factual aspect, we do not find
any ‘illegolity in the speaking order dated 13.09.2006 that the Applicant is
not entitled o second financial upgradation becousé of not passing
dipldmo |n Civil Engineering, a condition brescribed under the SRO
concerned. Even in view of SRO 78 of 2001 Applicant was not eligible for

promotion to the rank of Assistant Engineer, another higher post.

7. In view of the fact and discussions made hereinabove, we do
not find any justification in the claim laid by the Applicant and finding no

merits, O.A. is dismissed. No costs.

(MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA)
MEMBER (A) MEMBER (J)

/BB/
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1.12.1969

10.11.1998

9.8.1999

16.10.2001

File in Court On“"?‘}'&

Gourt\ cer.

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL /

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

Original Application No.49/2007

RANJIT SANKAR DAS ..o APPLICANT.
~VERSUS-
UNION OF INDIA & ORS .. .RESPONDENTS.

3

LIST OF DATES

The Applicant was appointed as sub-overseer in
Military Engineering Service (MES). -

Para—4(b),Page-3.

The Applicant was promoted to the post .of Junior
Engineer (Erstwhile Superintend, B & Rd, Grade'—II) ih-
the pay Scale of Rs.5000/- to Rs.8000/-.

| Para-4 (b) ,Page-3. -

The Government of India formulated and adéﬁted Assured

Career Progression Scheme (ACP).

/Para-d(c),ggge—B.

-The Applicant having completed more than 24 years as
on 8.9.99, claimed his second pay up-gradation under
the ACP Scheme to the Scale of Rs.6,500/-to Rsl10,500/-
of the post Assistant Engineer, MES.

Para-4 (d) ,Page-4.

Respondent No-3 intimated that second financial up-
gradation would not be available to the applicant as

he did not pass the Departmental Examination.

" ANNEXURE-TI, Page-20

ae M (' N . - Ay e~ o . . -



Jan/2003

Jan/2004

20.5.04

24.12.04

31.1.2006

17.5.006

28.6.06

The Applicant passed the Departmental Examination,
Part~-I.

Annexure-I(A) , page-21

The Applicant passed the Departmental Examination,
Part-IT.
Annexure-I (B) , page-22

Applicant informed respondent no.3 by-a representation
about the passing his departmental examination by and
prayed for his second pay up-gradation.

Para-4(g) , Page-6

Applicant was intimated by letter issued by respondent
no.3 that hg not being a degree holder Junior
Engineer, is not n'ﬁﬂj%ible for . second pay up-
gradation as per Government of India Letter dated
23.1.02. The Applicant was however, asked to produce
Diploma Certificate if any. '

Annexure-II, page-23

The applicant retired from his service.

The applicant submitted representation before the
Respondent no. 2 and 3, praying for second pay
up-gradation claiming his eligibility for passing the
departmental examination. However, the pay Scale was

not granted.

Annexure-III, page-28.

The O.A. No.162/06, filed by this Hon’ble Tribunal was
disposed of directing the applicant‘to file a fresh
representation which was to be disposed of by the

authority with a speaking order within two months.

Annexure-IV, page-31




10.7.06

13.9.06

27.9.06

The respondent no.3 intimated the applicant to submit
document in support of his passing Departmental
Examination or Diploma for consideration of his case
for second pay up-gradation under ACP Scheme. This was
issued in connection with the representation filed
by the applicant before the Cabinet Secretariat,

Public Grievances, New Delhi.

Annexure-VII, Page-41

Applicant filed representations before the respondent

no.2 & 3 as per order of the Tribunal dated 28.6.08.

Annexure-V, page-34

The respondent no.2, passed order on the
representation of the applicant dated 10.7.06, stating
that applicant was not eligible for second up-
gradation since he was not a Diploma holder in Civil
Engineering. /

. Annexure-VI, page-37.

In the vigilance clearance for promotion to the post
of Assistant Engineer for the year 2005-06 and 2006-
2007 the name of applicant was considered which shows

that he was eligible for promotion for the post.

Annexure-VIII,page-43.
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In the Central Administrative Tfibunal .

Guwahati Bench :Guwahati

Original application No. / 2007

Sri Ranjit Sankar Das....... Applicant
VERSUS

Union of India and Ors. ... .Respondents

ﬂnogsis ) i

’

The applicant was in the servicesAof the MES and he approached
the authorities 'for financial up—gradation under the ACP
scheme by way of filing representation. The representation of
the applicant was not dispose by the authorities; he
approached this Hon’ble Tribunal by way of filing O.A No.
162/2006. This Hon,ble Tribunal-by order dated 28.6.2006 was
pleased to .disposed of the application directing the
authorities to diépose the rapresentation of the applicant.

The authority by impugned order dated 13.9.2006 was pleased to

reject‘thé claim of the applicant in respect of .the financial
. s
up-gradation under the ACF scheme. Hence , this application is

filed . against the illegal rejection of the claim of the

applicant.

Qontinc Chstercof

Advocate



In the Central Administrative Tribunal

Guwahati Bench :Guwahati

Original épplicatibn No. / 2007
Sri Ranjit Sankar Das....... Applicant

VERSUS
Union of India and Ors. .. .Respondents

List of dates

1.12.1969: The applicant was appointed as Sub Overseer

in the MES.
1998: -  The applicant was promoted to the post of

the Junior Engineer, Civil (re-designated)

16.10.2001: ‘Respondent no. 3 intimated that for getting
2" pay up-gradation, the applicant has.to

pass Departmental Examination (Annexure- I) ,

Applicant sat in the departments
examination and passed the same and made an
application for 2™ pay up gradation under
the ACP scheme ( Annexure — IA &IB)

24.12.2004: Respondent no. 3 intimated that 2™ pay up
gradation is available 6nly for the degree
holder civil engineers as per Govt. of In?ig
letter dated 23.1.2002. ( Annexure-II) ,

17.5.2005: The applicant filed'represeﬁtation before
the authorities. ( Annexure-IIT)



28.6.2006: The applicant filed a 0.A No. 162/2006 for
non consideration of the representation of
the applicant and this Hon’Ble Tribunal
disposed of the O.A by order dated 28.6.2006

( Annexure — IV)

10.7.2006: The applicant filed representation before
the authorities as per direction of this

Hon’ble Tribunal ( Annexure-V) .

13.9.2006: The authorities by the impugned order dated
13.9.2006 was pleased to reject the claim of
the applicant. ( Annexure-VI).

07.07.2006: The respondent authorities asked the
applicant to submit document as regards
passing of departmental examination

( Annexure-vIiI).

27.9.2006: The respondent authorities published a list
for vigilance clearance of the eligible
Junior Engineers for promotion and the name
of the applicant figures at serial no. 88.

( Annexure-VIII).

Filed by

Qoo Clabonstrh”

Advocate




In the Central Administrative Tribunal

Guwahati Bench : Guwahati

(An application under Sec.19 of the Administrative

Tribunal Act,1985)

Original application No. /07

1.

Sri Ranjit Sankar Das
Son of Late Sailaja Sankar Das,
Resident of L.D Sarma Road,

Tezpur. Assam.

Applicant
VERSUS

l.. Union of India, Represented by the
Secretary, Ministry of Defence,
Govt. Of India. New

Delhi.y.

2. The Engineer - In - Chief
(Engineering Branch), MES, Kashmir
House, New Delhi-110011.

3. The Chief Engineer, MES, Eastern

Command, Fort William + Kolkata-
21.

gi\fd'sxly%(av Ko



~
g, The Garrison Engineer, MES, Air
Force, P.0O Salonibari, Tezpur,
District Sonitpur, Assam.
Respondents
1. Particulars of the orders ?ggainst which the
application is made.
i. Letter No. 131841/ACP/MES/167/Engrs/EID dated

24 12 . 2004..issued by the respondent no. 3 intimating that

an Assured Career progresson Scheme is availabe only to

the Degree holder Junior Engineers ‘ therefore not

appllcable to the applicant, not being a Degree holder.
W"":x

S

ii Order No. 131900/162/.2006/16/Engrs/m' ( Legal)

dated 13.9.06, rejecting he representation dated
Q"“""‘"" m—’“”"‘ T — ST e e

10.7.2006 of the applicant praying for 2nd ACP under the
R ——_ Y
scheme. Which was passed persuant to the order passed by

this Hon’ble Tribunal in O A No. 162/2006.

"

>

2. Jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

The applicant declares that the subject matter of
the order against which they want redressal, is within the

jurisdiction of this tribunal.

3. ‘ Limitation.

The applicant further declares that the

application is within the limitation prescribed under

section 21 of the Administration Tribunal, Act, 1985.

4. Facts of the case :




a. That  the applicant passed HSLC examination and
also passed part— I of the Diploma . course in civil

engineering.

b. That the applicant joined in the services of MES
= —

under the Ministry of Defence , Government of India, on

1.12.1969 after being duly appointed to the post of Sub-

mmmman ey

Overseer in the year 1969 . Subsequently, after serving as

sub- overseer, the applicant was given promotion to the

Cmmnasm——
rank of Superintendent Buildings & Roads, Gde-II ( re-
— —— =
designated as Junior Engineer, (Civil )in the year 1998 ,in
—— ——— \ —i—

WITGh  rank the applicant served till his retirement on

attaining the age of superannuation on 31.1.20ﬂhen he

’ et Sl
was posted in the office of the respondent no. 4.

c. That to deal with the problém of genuine
stagnation in service faced by the employees of the Central
Government. Civilian Employees for lack of promotional
avenues, the Government accepted 'and implemented Assured
Career Progression Scheme ( in short the scheme) "w.e.f
9.8.1999 on the basis of recommendations made in the Fifth

Pay Commission. Under the 'scheﬁe, two financial up

T

gradations of the next higher posts to be given to. the

—

- 7

employees on completion of 12 years and 24 years of reqular

service. Under the scheme, if the incumbent earns any



numbers of regulaf promotions that would be set off with
the financial up gradations under the scheme. The grants of
financial ugradation are in the form of the pay scale of
two promotional ranks above the post held by the incumbent .
The scheme is subject to certain conditions mentioned in

the schene.

d. That during the whole .service career of the
applicant, he has been given promotion only once as stated
above and taking into account the total period of service,
the applicant was entitled to the 2nd financial up-
gradation of his pay scale of the next higher rank as per
the scheme, w.e.f 9.8.99, since the applicant had already

completed his 24 years of services prior to 9.8.99.

e. That however, the case of the applicant was (not)

L

considered for his due 2nd financial up-gradation and as

AL b AT bl <t i e ~ « "

such, the applicant filed a representation before the

respondent praying for his up-gradation of pay scale under

the ACP Scheme and in response to the representation of the

applicant the respondent no.3, by his letter No.

81427/737/EID  dated 16.10.2001, intimated that the Head
iyt

Quarter, Eastern Command, Engineering Branch issued letter

No 131841/ACP/1127/Engrs/ EID dated 3.10.2001, stating that

the representation of the applicant had been examined: by
S mem———

the Head Quarte{iggg:)hat his case for second financial up

L
e ——

-



gradation gggld not be considered in view of the fact that

-

the applicant had not cleared departmental examination.

s — £ M « o e

LY

A copy of the letter dated 16.10.2001 is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure =-I.

f. That the applicant states that at that stage when
he was communicated the letter dated 16.10.2001 he was at
the fag end of his service career when he was too old to
pass out departmental examination. However, since the
applicant was made to understand that for the second up-
gradation in the scale under the scheme, he was required to
pass the departmental examination, he put in his entire
endeavor in the departmental examination. The applicant

states that he sat in the examination with his colleagues

S - -

who were very much junior to him in service. The applicant

passed the part-I of the departmental examination in

Jéguary/2003<ignd thereafter he passed part -II of the

L

departmental examination in January/2004_.

Copies of the result of part ~-I and part -II of
the departmental examination passed by the
applicant is annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure - I A and I B.



'r.f}*available only for

g. That Immediately thereafter the applicant duly

intimated the respondent no. 3 the fact of his passing of

oy -

ﬁhéﬂ éé?értmentai examination by letter gEE?dV»ZO.S.ZOPQ,
wherein, he also mentioned that his retirement was due in
January 2006 and made a request to grant him the second
financial up- gradation at an early date. The letter dated

20.5.2004 was duly forwarded to the Head Quarter.

_h. That thereafter to the great shock and surprise

of the applicant, by letter no. 131841/ACP/JEs/167/

Engrs/EID dated 24.12.2QO4 issued by the office of the

AT

respondent no.3 it was intimated that the second up-

gradation to the next pay scale under the ACP scheme is

LY

Degree holder Junior EngineerSjWand

L R o

therefore thém“aéplicaﬁt” wés not eligible for the éhd
QRI“‘A N ﬁ_ . . y .

financial up—gradatibh“aswsought for by him, not being a

degree holder Junior Enginéer. In the said letter it was
mentioned that the same was issued pursuant to the letter
issued by the Government of India, vide No.
85610/ACP/47/47/Supdts/CSCC/236/D (works) dated 23.1.2002

which was also enclosed with the letter dated 24.12.04.

A copy of the letter dated 24.12.2004 with
enclosure 1is annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure -II.

Y

|

o~



i. That the applicant begs to state that after
passing the departmental examination in accordance with the
letter dated 16.10.2001 ( Annexure - II) , the applicant

2™  financial up gradation

was eligible to get his

However, by the impugned order dated 24.12.2004. the claim

of the applicant was turned down by the authorities on the
By o

ground that as per the Government of India letter dated

23.1.2002 {(Annexure - III) the 2™ financial up gradation is

available only to the Degree/ Diploma holder Junior

Engineers and he was not entitled to claim 2™ financial up

gradation.

j. That it appears that the impugned order dated

24.12.2004 was issued based on the Government of India
letter dated 23.1.2002 enclosed therewith. From the letter,

e o e T
W"'_____‘_:.A_ >

it appears EhéE- the same was 1issued only as regards
adjustment of pay scale of the incumbents uqder tﬂe Time
Bound Pay Promotion Scheme ({which was implemented earlier
to mitigate the grievance of Istagnation. in the service)
with the pay scalé under the Assured Career progression
Scheme in respect of erstwhile Supdts B/R and E/M Gde 1.
and Gde’II( re-designated as Junior Engineer ( Civil) (
E/M). The chart enclosed with the letter dated 23.1.2002

shows only as to how the scale of pay is to be adjusted.

The applicant states that, the letter does not in _any
A DL {

v - — e

manner lay down or clarifies any eligibility criteria_for
I . em————— o el e e e

e e -



;ﬁi

g/

grant of 2™ financial up gradation to the incumbents. The

plain reading of the entire/letter does not subétantiate in

any manner that the incumbent not possessing Degree in

Civil Engineering do not qualify for his 2™ financial up
gradation. The applicant states that the authority, while

issuing the impugned order dated 24.12.2004, misread the
letter dated 23.1.2002 and arrived at an erroneous finding

P ——

as to the non eligibility of the applicant for the 2™
financial up gradation. The applicant states that he is
entitled for his 2™ financial up ‘gradation as ‘per - the

scheme which is denied by the authorities illegall&.

' k. That the applicant begs to state that being

highly prejudiced by the above action of the authority in

unduly  rejecting the -claim , the applicant filed a

i ol

representation on 17.5.2005 before L-the respondent

s e iy,

T P - : =
incorporating the whole fact and the said representation

was duly received by the authorities. However, the

representation of the applicant had not been considered.
. . (— _ . :

e -

J~Eiff55”€£e pendency] of the representation of the applicant,

“e”éﬁbiié;nEnfgfiréd from the services of the respondent
on 31.1.2006 on attaining the age of superannuation. .

M

A copy of the representation dated 17.5.2005

is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure -

III.



L. That being aggrieved by the order of the authority in
denying the 2™ financial up gradation under the ACP scheme,
the applicant in an illegal and unreasonable manner, the
applicant filed an application before this Hon’ble Tribunal
being numbered as O0.A No. 162/2006 seeking justice in the

e s}

matter. The Hon’ble Tribunal«by order dated 28.6.2006 was

e T
)

[T - Bl

pleased to dispose of the said appliéation éllowing the
applicant to file a representation before the respondent
no.3, which was directed to be disposed by the authority

within a period of two months.

VCopy of the order dated 28.6.2006 passed by
this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A No. 162/2006 is

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure -IV.

M. That pursuant to the order of this Hon’ble Tribunal

the applicant submitted a representation in detail setting
Mrgv}*‘-}a".“? - AT e =

out the facts and circumstances of the case making a prayer

R N T — -

for grant of 2™ financial up gradation under the ACP scheme

on 10.7.2006,
:::..::.-'_' T .

Copy of the representation dated 10.7.2006
is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure -

V.



N. That thereafter, the respondent no.3 issued order no.
131900/162/2006/16/Engrs/E1 (Legal) dated 13.9.2006,

‘ ::“"t" . e -4
whereby, the representation of the applicant was disposed
of as per direction of this Hon’ble Tribunal. In the said
order dated 13.9.2006 it has been mentioned, inter alia,
that to get the scale of Assistant Engineer (civil) of Rs;
6,500/-- 10,500/- as 2" financial up gradation under the

ACP scheme the applicant must have the qualification fog

the post of Assistant Engineer { civil) which is Diploma in
i B Rl S ——oe - L
- =

Ci@ilréngineering as laid down by the SRO 78 of 30.4.2001.

Therefore, since, the applicant did not have the essential -

gualification for the post of Assistant Engineer {civil) Qe
o . - —_ - - s
was not entitled for 2" financial up gradation as claimed
by him. Accordingly the prayer of the applicant was

rejected.

Copy of the said order dated 13.09.2006 is

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure -VI.

0. That it may be relevant to mentioned herein that the
applicant, before approaching this Hon’ble Tribunal also
filed a representation before the Cabinet Secretariat ',
Public Grievances, New Delhi-11, stating , his grisvances
for being deprived of the 2™ financial up gradation. In
reply to his representation, the applicant received a

letter No. 1311970/Misc/A/F/CE/187/EIR (D) dated 7.7.2006,

R —
! A

¢

h

7Y
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from the respondént no. 3 stating that as per Govt. order
on the subject the 2" financial up gradation under the ACP

scheme on completion of 24 vyears of service subject to

e ey
o

o el

passing of Departmental Examination (org having Diploma/

Degree in civil engineering. It was further mentioned that

SR eI

-l -

there is no record available in the department showing that
<o =

-+

the appliggﬁt has phssed the Departmental Examination. The
applicant was therefore, asked to submit documents of
either passing the Departmental Examination or having
Diploma in civil engineering for consideration of his case

for 2™ financial up gradation.

Copy of the letter 07.07.2006 is annexed herewith

and marked as Annexure -VII.

e

P. That it may be relevant in the context to mention that

the Department published a list for vigilance clearance of

eligible Junior Engineers (civil), of the MES for being
promoted to the post of Assistant Engineers (Civil) for the
year 2005-2006 and 2006-2007 and in the said list the name

of the applicant appears at serial no. 88. In the said list

- PUPSUSUUNIRS T (I Y

also stress has been laid down only on passing of the

Departmental Examination.

Copy of the letter dated 27.09.2006 1is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure -VIII.




5. .Grounds for relief with legal provisions

127

Q. That from what is stated above 1t would appear that

having passed the Departmental Examination , the_appllcant;
is eligible for being promoted to the ranh dof Assistant
Endlneerland from the communlcatlon of the authorlty dated
16. 10 2001( Annexure—fI), dated 7.7.2006 ( AnnexurefFVII )
and dated -27.9.2006 ( Annexure—vaIIi .) 1t would be
apparent on the face of  the “record that the ‘applicant
hav1ng completed ‘nmore than 24 years’( about 36 years)ﬁof
service’ before his retlrement was eligible for 2nd flnanc1al
up gradatlon under the ACP scheme and 1ts consequentlal
beneflts. 'The appllcant states ’that the 1mpugned order
dated 13.9. 2006 passed by the authorlty is 1llegal and

unreasonable ‘while holdlng that. the appllcant must have

Dlploma_-in; Clvrl engineering for 'getting the pay up

gradation and ‘the same is illegal and not. maintainable in

’

law.-

i. . [For that on the basis of the letter dated
16.10.01 (Ahnexure—II) issued by the 4anthorities :the.
appllcant passed the - departmental examination wrth the“
legltlmate expectatlon that he could be granted 2n pay up

gradatlon under the ACP scheme and in view of ‘this the

authorltles are barred by the' pr1nc1ple of Promissory

-,
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Estoppel in denying the entitlement of the applicant on the
ground that the applicant would not -get 2nd pay up
gradation in as much as he has no.degree/diploma in Civil
Engineering énd as such the impugned order dated 24.12.04
is not maintainable in law and the applicant is entitled

for his 2™ financial up gradation and for its

consequential benefits.

ii. For that the letter dated 24.12.2004 it would
appear that same has been issued on the misreading of the
letter dated 23.1.02 in as much-as the letter dated 23.1.02‘
has nothing to do with the grant of 2™ pay up gradation
and it is only as regard adjustment of scale of pay under
A.C.P scheme with thét of Time Bound Pay Promotion Scheme
which was granted earlier and as such the authorities
rejected the ciaim of the applicant with utter non
application of mind and the action is not sustainable iﬁ

law.

iii. -\ For that the applicant submits that after passing
the departmental examination he is eligible for being

promoted to the next higher post and he is also entitled

for the second pay up gfadation and its consequential

benefits from the date of his passing departmental
eXamination which is being illegally denied by the

authorities.



iv. For that Since, the applicant has been duly
promoted to the rank of Junior Engineer as per seniority
and adhering the service Rules, the action of the authority
in categorizing the Junior Engineers in two categories as
degree holders and non degree holders and discriminating
the non degree holders in granting ACP scheme is not based
on any intelligible differentia and such discrimination is
in fact contra to the object sought to be achieved by the
beneficial scheme of ACP, which basically tries to remedy
the hardship of the situation of long stagnation in service
without promotions. Therefore, at any rate such
discriminations between degree holders and non degree
holders at the same rank only for depriving from ACP
scheme, is not sustainable in law and is unreasonable and

arbitrary on the face of it.

V. For that only on the basis of letter dated
16.10.2001, The applicant sat in the departmental
examination, with a great expectation that he would be
given the financial up gradation after clearing the
departmental examination +a@s reflected in the letter dated
16.10.2001 issued by the respondent No.3 and accordingly
the applicant cleared the departmental examination in his
old age, only to avail the benefit under the ACP scheme and

now the action of the authorities in rejecting the prayer

¢



o

of the applicant on the ground of not having degree in
Civil Engineering is highly unreasonable and improper on
the part of the authority. The applicant begs to state that

after passing the departmental examination on the basis of

_the intimation by letter dated 16.10.2001, he has a

legitimate expectation to get the second financial up-
gradation in the pay scale and the denial of the same 1is
illegal.

VI. For that the applicant having passed the
Departmental Examination , is eligible for being promoted
to the rank of Assistant Engineer and from the
communication of the authority dated 16.10.2001( Annexure-
I), dated 7.7.2006( Annexure- VII ) and’dated 27.9.2006 (
Annexure- VIII ) it would be apparent on the face of the
record that the applicant ‘having completéd more than 24
years (‘about 36 years) of service before his retirement
was.eligible for 2™ financial up gradation under the ACP
scheme and its consequential benefits. The applicant states
that the impugned order dated‘ 13.9.2006 passed by the
authority is illegal and unreasonable while holding that
the applicant must have Diploma in Civil engineering for
getting the 2" pay pay up gradation under the scheme and
the same is illegal and not maintainable in law and as
such the impugned order dated 13.9.2006 is liable to be set

aside.
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VII For that the applicant 1is eligible fro being
promoted to the rank of Assistant Engineer having passed
the Departmental Examination and as such he is eligible for
the 2“ pay up gradation to the scale of Assistant Engineer
having completed more than 24 years of service as required
under the ACP scheme and as such the action of the
authorities denying such legitimate entitlement of the

applicant is bad in law and liable to be set aside..

6. Details of remedies exhausted.

The applicant filed a representation before the authorities
claiming his 2™ financial up gradation under the ACP scheme
as per direction of this Hon’ble Tribunal order dated
28.6.2006 passed in O.A No. 162/2006 but the same was

rejected by the respondent no. 3 by order dated 13.9.2006.

7. Matters not previously filed or pending with any otherx

court.

The applicant further declares that he have filed an
application before this Hon’ble Tribunal which was numbers
as O0.A No. 162/2006 and the same was disposed of by order
dated 28.6.2006 (Annexure - IV) to this application and no
other application is pending Before any court or any other

authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal, nor any such
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application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of

them.

8. Relief sought for

In the premises aforesaid, it is,
therefore, prayed that Your Lordships
nay be pleased to admit this
application, isSued notices to the
respondents to show cause as to why
the letter/ order dated 24.12 2004 (
Annexure II) and the S}der dated

13.9.2006 ( Annexure- VI ) shall not be
\.__-_—__-’

quashed and set aside as illegal and

as to why the applicant should nof-ke
given the benefit of the @

financial up gradation as per Assured
e samnm—

Career Progression Scheme as formulated

by the Government, from the date the
applicant became eligible for the post
of Assistant Engineer passing the
-departmental examination, call for the
entire records of the case and after
hearing the parties , be pleased to
allow the petition issuing direction to
the respondents to pay all the benefits
of the second financial up-gradation to
the apﬁTIEEEE as per Assured career
Progression Scheme and or pass such

further order / orders as Your

Lordships may deem fit and proper

And for this act of kindness the applicants, as in

duty bound, shall ever pray.
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9. Particulars. of bank draft/postal order in respect of

the application fee

(1) ,  LPﬁ.Nm'y&@é$l3WJ
4‘;13) Date RO~ A &L :

(iii)~J Issugd by Guwahati Post Offiée,
(iv) ' fayable atﬁGuwahéti.

~10. List of'enclosures.

As stated in the INDEX



. VERIFICATION

I, Shri Ranjit Sankar Das , son of Late Sailaija Sankaf
Das, aged about 61 years , retired central Govt. servant,
resident of Tezpur in the district of Sonitpur , Assam ,
do hereby verify that the statements made in paragraphs

Nos. —4-=-4>--estw——cwe———w- are true to my ©personal

: s !
Knowledge ; those made in paragraph nos --Léi}ﬁjz—-————fare

matters of record and the statements made in paragraph nos.
SO & S~Ull

Ittt T m——— are believed to be true on legal

advice and I have not suppressed no material fact.

And I sign this verification on this [? th day of
February / 2007 , at Guwahati .

Place : Guwahati.
klNV%bt LonKar L

Date. D-2:07.
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-14- ANNEXURE~TT

Chief Engineer

HQ, Bastern Comand
Fort William
Kolkata-700021

Tale Mo, 2222-2527

131841/RCP /IEs /167 /Engrs/EID 24, Dee, 2004

E{AF) Tezpur
0. Balonibari
L1 Sonitpur { Assam)

b v Boy

172

or -

i

DEPARTMENTAL SCREENIN7 COMMITTEE FOR GRANT OF 1 :
SUBOURDINATE '

1. Bef your letter Meo. 1624/AF/ACP/76S/EID dated 10Des, 2004
addressed to CWE [AF) Jorhat with a capy b this HO,

2. In thie connection it is intimated that as per Govh. of India,
Min of Defence letter Wo. 85610G/ACF/47/3updta/CROO/ 236/ {Werks)
dated 23 Jan, 2002, Diploma Engineer recruited as erstwhitie Supdt

B&R/E&M Gde II {(re-designated as JEs) or recruited asz JEs in the

L—l>
m"‘f

300-150~8,000/, are eligible for

gradaticn in the scale of BRs 6,500-10,500/~ |, As per  above Govh,

S S P SN N . 3 AP P Y o AR e e e .. 5
order only Degres holder JEs are ali lyibie for grant of 2™ acp

LIS

e

3. Since MES/232%4 3(3111 R.& &Es[xJE {Civ) was appointed as Sub
A

w

¢

,gf v prwmbfni to WJE | fivil) y which i1s counted

| RS e
s Ist up. QLdaail
N

S A S,

iy e g

e? 'blm fﬂ - furthear up

r’-t‘

;
5
3
.'l
3
b
é

) - ) ) . B
gradation undsy “VP 8 h@nw ﬁﬁwgef Govi, 1 above,
e oo t S

4. Howsver, 1f he has pagsed I lplﬁma in Wl»q@w

forward copy of Final 1?;.&;‘3%‘ cert LLW* ate Ffor ‘ta iy w} up  the cage
| N ” e J e
with higher HY for dea
S{:},(”"’
Illegilzls
{ Kalvani “9 hpmndhﬂ
Capt, S03 (Pera)
For Chief Engineer,
Copy tor- N

milar

CHE{ AF) Jorhat - PFor information dnd, gi
3 ara 1

above wrt ;H(Rr) gquotad at

i
AL
g




85610/ACP/47/SUPDTS/CRCC/ 236/ D (Warks)
Go?ernment of India

Ministry of Defence

New Delhi '

The 22 ,Jap 2002

TG,

Th

it

Engineer —In - Chief
Engineer -In - Chief‘s Branch
Rruy Headﬁuéxtefs

Kzshmir House

Mew Delhi~110011

Subject: ADOPTION OF ASSURED CAREER PROGRESSION SCHEME

FOR THE CENTRAL GOVT BMPLOYEES IN RESPECT OF SUPDTS
B&R/ESM/ SAs (REDESIGNATED AS JTEs)

T am directed to refer to DOPLT OM no. 35034/1/97-3CF dated 09

Aug 99, introducing the Assured Career Progrsssion Scheme fox the

Central Govermment Tivilian Bmployeez. Condition 13 of Annexurs 1

of the DOPLET OM stipulates the esxisting time bound pay

promotion scheme shall not run consurrently with the ACP schemse.
The adninistrative Miniztries have

en the two scheme 1.e.

&
promotion scheme or the ACP scheme,

Z, 2 schems of granting two higher pay scales on completion of
£

years was introduc in respect of Supdte

BLR/BEM/SA Gdel & Gde Ils of HMES (

Ministry

WO2ET/ 460D /ETO (Tagal ) /199370 (worke) dated 2% April 1948

cto CAT Bangalore Judgément in various 0.As; to bring

them at per with the JEs of CPWD in the matter of time hound pay
promotion . This schems envisaged grant of pay scale of Rs 5,500-

G, 000/~ revised) on completion of 5 years of servicse to SUPDTs
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from entry grade of Rs 5,000/-«-8,000(revised), with affesct from
01.01.1986 aﬁdA.pay secale of Rs 6,500 - 16,000 { rev amd) on
completion of 15 yearg of sgervice, with effect from 01.01.1991,
subject to fitness in respect. of Diplema Engineers, Degree
Engineers,rdixegtly recruited as Supdt B&R/EEM/SA Gde I in the

equivalent pay scale of BRs 5,000 ~ @ 000, were granted one Lime
3 5 . £ 14 ’} ¥

bound <1nq}a pay promotion in thes pay scale of Rs 6,500 ~ 10,500

| revised§,axt@r completicn of 10 years of pervice , subject to

itnegs with effect from 01.01.1991vide Ministry 'of Defence
Tt

er No. B5605.RR/B&R I & II/CSCC/3040/D( Werks) dated 31 July

Ay

3. In view of the above and in view of the fact that the new
BCP scheme introduced by DOPET vide OM dated { AUG 92, iz more

beneficial to JBs of MES, I am directed to convey the sanction of

e

he Departmeat for adoption and introduction of the gaid ACP

acheme ,-invﬂlving pay up gradations after 12 and 24 vyears of

regular service regpectively , as applicable , 23 per terms and

condition laid in the said schewe in respect of JEs { civil) ,
b

JEg ( B&M ) and JEs (QS&C )} of MES, with effsct 09 Aug 99,

4. 'The new ACF echeme in respect of JRs {eivil) and JFs (E&M)

shall be adopted in the manner and with effect from dates =ze
indicated in Appendix “A” attached to  this letter. Tor Jhs
{(GS&C), thw m@nn@l and the etlechV@ date of adoption of new ACP

scheme are asg" p@l Appnndly “B” affaun@d with this letter.

5. Simultaneously the existing time bound pay promotion scheme
introduced . under thisg Ministry letter ne. PC-

0023”1500?!ETW(thdJ)/lBQv/D(Lu kg) dated 25 2April 96 and
B5605/RR/BAR  Gdel &GAelT/CSOC/3040/D{Works) dated 31 July” 98,

shall ocease to be operative with sffect from 02 Aug,99. in

respect of the concerned categories,

6. With the adeption of ACPS, iLhe post ted of BE Ocivil)  Grade

I, AE {B&MO Grade 1 and BE { Q8&C) Grade T in the pay scale of Rs




o

7,5G0~12,000 created under Minlstry of 0 Defence Mo
85401/16/VCPC/3/CSCC/173/D (Works)  dated 19 Jan2000,  also

simuitaneoﬂSlyvuhand cancelled.

o

of  ATF Schsme and  the

r"'
..
p

7. The -other terms and, conditi
procedure to be followed, shall bhe as laid down in DOPST M dated
0% Aug, 99. Ales while implemsnting the schene DOPST clarificatoxy

instructions ¢ircu lat ed vide OM No.o 35034/71/797-Estt (D) /VOoL IV

dated 10.2.2000 and OM of even No dated 18July 2001, shall be
kept in view, -
8. This issues with the conc urrance of Miniastry of Defence

{Finance) vide their U.0. Ho. 235/F/WPL/02 dated 22.'.h00
Yours falthfully
8ad/ Tllegible

(B.P.Sharma)

Deputy ‘ecLetdr” to Government of india

CGDA, New Delhl : 02 coples signed in ink

- CDA SC'HUHE,~CDA NC C/o 58 RPO,CDA T Lucknow,CHA WC
=4 v J

Chandigarh,CDA EC Calcutta -2 copies each signed in ink
All AAO sod CDA ~2Z0 copies.

DFA CAG /PB - 2
ﬁFA/A@/FBrﬁ > @
D (W-IT) CAG /A-6.
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Adoption of Assured Career Pmoressiou SchemeiACPS) in }ieu of Time Bound Pay Promoﬂou Scheme
'm respect of Erstvrtule Suhdts B{R 8 EN Gda Is & Gde IIs. Redw'—mat?d as JEs !th & .:'Fs’E&ND

:alupzr«d,tmn' .Secend Flnsnc*alup '1d:1tmn i i o R’e.mari%s,

Srl No Caiegory Fi rst Finansi
Seais | Effeciive Date  Seale® - Eﬁ‘e«ciiye Date
>f Pav of Pav ' ’
1 E 5 4 5 i 6 7 8
{ N
x 1. Diploma Enzneer recruited Rs3000- Notappliceble  Notapplicable  *Rs10,660- 09 Aug 99 or cn * As per note given in Schedule 1T of IDSE rules notified vide
as Erstwhile Supdts B&R/ . 13023040 s v i 325-15,200 cempletion of 24 SRO 4-E dated 09 Jul 1991, Diploma Engineers promoted zs
. E&M Gde Is(redesignated - : . _ . years of reguler AFEs upto promaulgation of these rules shall comtinue to te
as JEs) and promoted as AEs : .. sanvice, whichever eligible for p‘omo‘mon to the post of Executive Engineers, which
before 02 Jaly'91 - . . I . islater. is the grade of 2** ACP for them.
- (@ Ps £300- 09 Anpg 99 orécn Rs 10,000 09 ‘Aug 99 or cn (@ Those erstwhile Supdts Gde Is who received promotion o2
209-10.5¢0 completion of’ 12 323-13,200 completoa of 24 perscnal basis in fids pay scale after 10 years, in terms of \pw
T i vears of regular letter No. §5603RR/B&R I&ICSCC3040¢ D- (Wors) dt 21
“wee ocs 0 senvice, which ever July 98§ ::.Il ceatinue to dmw the same, as personalte them. ..
s later. o ’ )

- (\3. Incombent  recroied.  as FEs3000- Rs§,300-200- 09 AvzSPorox  Fs 10,000-325- 09 Aug 5¢.or en Those erstwhile Supdt BERE&M Gée Ils, who have bes
- Erstwhile Suncus B&RE&EM 1328050 16,500, , completion of 127 13,200 - completion of 24 pizced in the pay scale of Rs 3300-9300 after completion cf
Gde IIs (redsesignaied as JE.) v o years of regulas, years of regvlor Bve vears of regelar service as per the old scheme, shall &
tut r:osse:s"uz cegree in- .. service, whichever -~ | . service, which ever bromghit back to tha scale of Rs 5000-8000. Fall mpux 1311 =
‘Engineering (ot ;equ.xment at - o is later, : v 15 latér, protected by grenting personal pay in the scale of Ks 5005
he time of :xnnu::ent or ] : . ) o ) " 8000, o be adjusted against futxre increrments. :

have ag_q_::“d the same’

dusing service )\

;

Lo / . . .
—% Diploma Engneer recruited #2s500¢- - Rs6300-200- 09 Auz 9 oren § ©° - © 8T - # Diplomha Enginceis. who have beefi'placed in the pay scalecf ~ -+ - '
as - esstwhile Supdts 139-8000 19500 cemplétion of 12 "+ Rs3300-9000 after completion of five years of regulsr service
B&RE&EM Gde IIs - years . of regular . ' as per the old ~<:usne, shall be trought back to the scale of %s
(redesignated as JEs) or ’ setvice, . 5000-8000. Fall i pay shail be protected by s—.r?_qtmz personz!
recrited  as JEs  and whichever is . pay i the scale of Rs- 5000-8000, to be adjusted agains ﬁltm"
: promoted as. AEs afier (9. . . later, - L ) N n’.cre:m.nts ‘ - . B
. Rly 91 or yet to ‘be ‘ ' : ""' T N -
f ’ promoted. ’ - o - : o $ Diploma Ene::xcers pfomoted as AEs aﬁer promulgetion o

. v IDQE rules as mentionied at rerharks against item 1 above ar=
“ » ' . ' S , v not ek eligble for promoticn to the post of Execuiive En .

' L - C;:-"‘“*‘I‘-‘i: they shall be oligible for grant of secand

e the scale of Rs 10,000-15,200, onlyona"quwhon ofDezreex:
: Engineering or equivalent, and on completion of 24 vears of
regular service ar 09 Aug 99, ‘whichever is later.

pTo
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. 1. % ot . .6 7 " )
P s 1. Mot # > Asg 92 or on # Refore notifceSon of RRs wids SRO
Rs 10,000-325- c»r:;fa.m of 24 142 dated 21 R 94 the RRs for the
. 15200 years of regaler post of ASW potified under SRO 39
service, whiche ar dztd 16 Js:xu&: 8§ were gpplicable.
s later . Accopding :to these RRs, the
_ ) " hierarchicel e:'ada zbove the posts of
erstvhile SA Gds I were Assistant
B , . Serveyor of. Werks end Surveyor of
: a . Works, Ac"cr‘"t‘]y Surveyer of
- 1 - . .¥cdsmuep"‘:zle of Rs lt"OC
Tegler s=vice in the grade 1 15,200 is the grede for second ACP for
- : nd promotad : i . t?nscategcry.,
S
[
- “ :
- ; =N 1
! .
< ' [ -- ;
2 Izmicr Surveyer P Aug 99 or on * Assistant 09 Aug 99 or on ¢ Ag par Recromment Rales notified
of Weris -jgmplet?on of 12 Surveyoref cempletion of 24 vide SRO 42 dzted .21 Jol 1954,
< ‘g i3 {redesignated ds pars of regular Works years of rezalar 50%% of the post of ASW are to be |
passed  FinalDirect Final $A-Gée ] AE{QS&Q)} inice, wiichever Rs8000-273- semvice, whickever filled op by premoticn from the
Exam of IS() 2ed erstwhile Rs 5,500-175-5033 R 6.500-20% ilater 13,500 is later. :  post_of JSW(rsiesignated as AE,
Surveror Assistant Gée II 12,590 D3 . QS&Y). The post of ASW in the
heldmg di;lcma dn Gl @ Dizlema . : pay scale of Rs 8030-13,509 is the
Engnesm ot having Engneers and - § : grade for tecond ACP for this
passed Intermedizie Exem of equivalent recroizad P - cateocry
IS now redba@ated as as SA Gde R A - i o R )

IE(QS&C’) cr thosz recrzz%tcd “IVTE(Q3&C)
Toms f’“/ 'E_"" PIUT.’I ted ’R_) | |._1§U,”T'-

£s JSY ’(r&i&znaiedaad._ e - el
*QS&C) efitr 21 Ful 1954 or

\,natfg no wrrnta A

pAoulCo -

; o o : L',.l<--_«; D:plwaE

.',___-A
£"e year of resular service as par &
’ 705 53 heme, s]mlibetmuznt oaca to
me of Rs 5\10(,‘~°ﬁ :




To .

1. The Puglne@r -In- Chief (Enqgr. Branch)
Kashmir House

New Delhi-110011.

.The Chief Engineer,
Eastern Command
Fort William
Kolkata-z2 '

Reference:- A)Letter No 81427/737/EID dated 16.10.2001.
B) Letter No. 131841/ACP/MES/167/Engrs/EID
dated 24.12.2004.

Subject:~ Representation for benefits under Assured
Career Progression Scheme.

Sir,
I respectiully beg Lo state Lhal, I am iu service of
"M.E.S for a long period of tlm@ with all my sincerity

and devotion and at no po¢nt of time , there has bee
. any blemish'in my service record. However, at the-faq
: ‘ end of my career, when I am reaching my age of
superannuation from service, a grave preijudice is being
caused to me in denving mv due scale of pay illegally.
Lhererore, this representation.

T joined.in the service of MES in the year 1969 as Sub-
overseer. -Subsequently, in due course of time, I was
given promotion to the rank of R/R, Gde-~11 = ( re~
designated as Junior Engineer, Civil ) in the year 1868
;1N whlcn rank I am serving at present. '

v I have been given promotion only once in my service
i ' career and taking in account my total period of
o , -service,- I am entitled to financial up-gradation of my
. pay scale of the next higher rank as per, the AusuLcQ
o ‘ Career PlogLe551on {ACP) scheme formulated and adopted
by the Govt. of India.

1, therefore, made a representation - before the
autherity in due manner praving for my nn—qraadflon of
L ‘ny pay scale under the ACE 3cheme and by letter dated
~ , 16.10.2001 wunder references, issued by the Chipf
3 Engineer, 1 was intimated that the Head Quarter,
Eastern Command, Engineering Branch issued letter No
131841/APP/ll°7f”ngLJ/DID dated 3.10.2001, stating that
my representation had been examined by the Head Quarter .
and that ny case for second financial up gradation N

(otfielwbeweln




e

could . hot be considered since T had net  claared
ieua1 mental examination.
A copy of the latter dated 15.10.2001 is
annexed herewith and marked as Annexure o

That - T have grown old Lo pass oul  departmental
examination at this stage of life, However, since, I
understood that for my sscond up-gradation, in the
scale under the scheme I must clear the departmental
examination, I put in my gll endeavour and sat in the
departmental examination with my much junior collogues.
I passed out the part-1 examination in January 2003 and
part -II examination in January 2004. Immediately
thereafter, 1 intimat=d fact of my ma*qinq of the
departméntal by letter dated 20.5.2004, wherein, 1 alsc
mentioned'that my retirement is due in January 2006,
with a request tc grant me the second financial up-
gradation 'at an  early date. I understood Lhat my
representation was forwarded to the Head Quarter and to
wy great shock and surprise, now, [ havé been intimated
by  letter dated 24.12.2004, that the @econd up-
gradatioen in the next pay scale under the ACP scheme is

available only for Degree holder/ diploma holder Junior

Engineers and thervefore, T was not e&ligible for the
financial up—gradaticn as sought for by me , not being

s

a degree holder / dipleoma holder Junlor Engineer.

A copy of the letter dated 2412.2004 18 annexed
herawith and marked as Annexure -I1.

I am highly prejudiced by the above action of the
authorlty in unduly rej ~ing wmy olaim, which 1s not
ustainable on the following counts:-

That Since, I have been duly promoted to the rank
of Junior Engineer as per seniority and adhering
the service Rules, Ul e
‘categorising the Junior' Enginesrs in two
categories as jathe/ALyloma holders and non
degree/diploma holders and discriminat dq.khe non
degree/diploma holders in qgw nting AFP cheme 1is
not based on any intelligleﬂ differentis dnd suct
discrimination is in fact contra to the object
sought o be archived by the peneficial achens of
which basically tries to remedy a situation
cng stagnation in zervice without promoticon
refore, at any rate such discriminations
between degree/ diploma holders and non degree /
loma holders &t the same rank, only for

1

“ion of the authority in

nu
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depriving from ACP scheme iz not sustainable in
taw ‘and is unreassonable and srbitrary on the face

L

of it

[
1t

That oniy on the basi . ettt dated 16.10.2001,
T cléared my dapar 1mental examinatior in-the year
2003 and 2004 at this dge,  only bo avail the
benefit under the ACP scheme and now, the action
of the authoritiess in rejecting my prayer con the
ground that I am not having degree or diploma,
after I passad my departmentszl examination, is
thth unreasonable and improper on Lhe part of
the awthormty. I' beg o state that after passing
the departmental vxamlnat1on on the basis of the
nti on by letb { L, I have a
@Gi[lmdtG expectaticn ! 2 gecond financial
Ug~glcdathn in the pay scale and the denial of
the same is illegal.

ped i

I therefeore, pray bnefore vou to Kindly <onsider the

above facts and circumstances in its dus praspective,

an grant me the bkenefit of second finazncial wup

gradation under the ACP Scheme,  failing . which,
irreparable loss and injury will be causad to me, which

AY

13 not due at this fag end of myV service career

Yours faithfully

it Shekhar Das
i
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL b
GUWAHATI BENCH -
Original Application No. 162 of 2006. B
CoT T Date of Order: This the 28th day of June 2006. -
- ~The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman. o
Sri Ranjit Sankar Das
Son of Late Sailaja Sankar Das
_ Resident of L.D. Sarma Road
Tezpur, Assam. _
- : . . Applicant
i By Advocates Mr. Chakrabarty and Mr S. Chakrabarty.
- Versus -
1. Union of India, Represented by the
Secretary, Ministry of Dajanee .
Government of India, New Delhi. _ o

(o]

1}‘e Engmeer-in-Chief :
(Engineering Br anch), MES, Kashmir House, - .y
New Dethi-110011.. '

. 3. The Chief Engineer, MES,
- Eastern Command, Fort leham, G : P
Kolkdta 21. : ; . : S P

The Garrison Engineer, MES, = . -~~~ _ .
Air Force, P.O. - Salonibari, ! - , o o

Tezpur, District — Sonitpur, Assam. SR
' - - : .. Respondents. -
ORDER (ORALY
K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, (V.C))
The applicant refired on 31.01.2006 as Junior Engineer

from the respondent department. it is averred in the G.A. that in the i
i ‘ } . Loy
year 1998, he was promoted to the post of Junior Engineer and taking
M _ A

into account the total period of service, he is entitled to get 2nd



L o ,
, 1'e:.pondonL praying.

lepresentainn Jf the applicant, the

'daLed 16 10. 2001 mL)mated the &

N ‘E,'tarllswex ed Aggnevud by the said

: N LT vee ot L “\’.'-""?-'J““?‘“ EEPCIEEI . N Bl S Bl hoatd

financial upgradation under t the Absl]l(’d Career Pr ogressxou Scheme

befole his retirement. He subnnt £ 1epresentauun before the.

Ve

for upg-adation of his pay scale under the

Assur d Career Progxessxon Scheme and in response to the

Resy )ondcnt No 3 vide letter
ppiicant that his case for fmancxal

upgxadauon could not be considered as he is lacking /in the

departmental examination. Tt is further averred in the application that

subsequently before his 1etnunent

examination and therefore, he is entitled to get financ jal upgradahon.

He 'submitted-1'ep'1-'e-_‘.sentai;ion on 17.05.2005, which is not yet

filed this upplumt:‘xcn .soekmg the following reliefs: -

\

" the prenises atoxebald it is, therefor

- prayed than yo
admit this apphcatxon, issued : notxces ito - the,

respondents fo 'show  cause: as’ to why ‘the
o letter/order datcd 24.12.2004 (Annexure 11
. shall.rot be set aside.and xllegal and. as:to why
~ the applicant. should -not be given. ‘the benefit :

.of the second. financial upgradahon ‘asper.’.
Assured Career” Progression . "Scheme - as.
foxmu lated Dby the respondent, call for the -
entire recorcs of the case and after. hearmg
the parties, be pleased to ‘allow the petition

jssuing direction to the r
the benefits of the second . financial

: upgradation Lo the applicant as per Assure

: career Progression Scheme and ‘or pass such
further mdex/orders as Your
-deem it and proper.

2. Heard Mr

apphranr and Mr G. Baxshya Jearn

3. Learned cou nsel for

be satisfied if a direction is given to the applicant to file a fresh

he passed the departmental™™"
action of the Respondents, he has‘ .

ur, Lordships may-he pleased to ; L

espondents to pay all
Lordships may .

B. Chokraborty, learned counsel for the .~

ned Sr. C.G.8.C. for the respo_n}dentsv: :

the applicant submitted that he will

T T A‘

T i e
e
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comprehensive represenbation and also Lo the respondents Lo dispose

Elite A SN

; o of the same within o tine ame. Leared counse! for the respondents

-

)

submitbed that {will sudih o the eindys of justioo,

e o,

4. Therefore, this Court directs the applicant to file a Iresh )
) comprehensive representation within a period of two weeks from :
. , 7 !

b

i “today. On receipt of fhe same, the Hespondents No. 3 or any other

: competent authornty ghail consider snd dispise of the representation !
wilh & speaking order and communicate the same to the applicant
B i v b % ¢ " ¥ '
within a period of twe monihy thereailer. = preepes
s . ) \Q"‘b*‘vv—-ugws;‘# RPN - Al AR R
;» The DA i disposec ob ab ihe admission stage ifsell
;
b . s
s/ VICE CriRIKMAN .
) 32 _
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ANNEXURE — \/

To '
1. The Engineer -In- Chief (Engr. Branch)
Kashmir House

New Delhi-110011.

- 2.The Chief Engineer,
Eastern Command

- Fort William
Kolkata-21.

Reference:- A)Letter No 81427/737/EID dated 16.10.2001.
o B) Letter No. 131841/ACP/MES/167/Engrs/EID
dated 24.12.2004.

Subject: - Representation for benefits under Assured
) a Career Progression Scheme.

Sir,

I respectfully beg to state that, I am in service of
M.E.S for a long period of time with all my sincerity
and devotion and at no point of time , there has been
any blemish in my service record. However, at the fag
end of my career, when I am reaching my age of
superannuation from service, a grave prejudice is being
caused to me in denying my due scale of pay illegally.
Therefore, this representation.

I joined in the service of MES in the year 1969 as Sub-
overseer. Subsequently, in due course of time, 1 was
given promotion to the rank of B/R,Gde~I1" ( re-
designated as Junior Engineer, Civil ) in the year 1998
» in which rank I am serving at present.

I have been given promotion only once in my service
career and taking in account ny total period of
service, I am entitled to financial up~gradation of my
pay scale of the next higher rank as per, the Assured
Career Progression (ACP) scheme formulated and adopted
by the Govt. of India. '

I, therefore, made a representation before the
authority in due manner praying for my up-qradation of
my pay- scale under the ACP Scheme and by letter dated
16.10.2001 wunder reference, issued by the Chief
Engineer, I was intimated thatu=the Head Quarter,
Eastern ' Command, Engineering Branch issued letter No
131841/ACP/1127/Engrs/EID dated 3.10.2001, stating that
my representation had been examined by the Head Quarter
and that’ my case for second financial up gradation

2
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could not be considered since I had not c¢leared
departmental examination.

A copy of the letter dated 16.10.2001 is
annexed herewith and marked as Annexure -I.

That I have grown old to pass out departmental
examination at this stage of life, However, since, I
understood that for my second up-gradation, in the
scale under the scheme I must clear the departmental
examination, I put in my all endeavour and sat in the
departmental examination with my much junior collogues.
I passed out the part-I examination in January 2003 and
part -II examination in January 2004. Immediately
thereafter, I intimated the fact of my passing of the
departmental by letter dated 20.5.2004, wherein, I also
mentioned that my retirement is due in January 2006,
with a request to grant me the second financial up-
gradation at an early date. I understood that mny
representation was forwarded to the Head Quarter and to
my great shock and surprise, now, I have been intimated
by letter dated 24.12.2004, that the second -up-
gradation in the next pay scale under the ACP scheme is
available only for Degree holder/ diploma holder Junior
Engineers and therefore, I was not eligible for the
financial up-gradation as sought for by me , not being
a degree holder / diploma holder Junior Engineer.

A copy of the letter dated 2412.2004 is annexed
hereW1th and marked as Annexure -ITI.

I am highly‘ prejudiced by the above action _of the
authority in unduly rejecting my claim, which 1is not
sustairable on the following counts:-

I) That Since, I have been duly promoted to the rank
of Junior Engineer as per seniority and adhering
the service Rules, the action of the authority in
categorising the Junior  Engineers in two
categories as .degree/diplema heolders and non
degree/diploma holders and discriminating the non
degree/diploma holders in granting ACP scheme is

“not based on any intelligible differentia and such
discrimination is in fact contra to the object

sought to be a chived by the beneficial scheme of

ACP, which basically tries to remedy a situation
of long stagnation in service without promotion

Therefore, at any rate such discriminations
between degree/ diploma holders and non degree /
diploma holders at the same rank, only for

i
]
‘d
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s
I
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depriving from ACP scheme is not sustainable in

law and is unreasonable and arbitrary on the face
of it. ‘

IT) That only on the basis of letter dated 16.10.2001,
I cleared my departmental examination in the year
2003 and 2004 at this age, only to avail the
benefit under the ACP scheme and now, the action
of the authorities in rejecting my prayer on the
ground that I am not having degree or diploma,
after I passed my departmental examination, is
highly unreasonable and improper on the part of

the authority. I beg to state that after passing -

the ~departmental examination on the basis of the
intimation by letter dated 16.10.2001, I have a
legitimate expectation to get the second financial
up~gradation in the pay scale and the denial of
the same is illegal. o

I therefére, pray before vyou to kindly consider the

above facts and circumstances An its due prospective
and grant me the benefit of second financial up
gradation under the ACP Scheme, failing which,
irreparable loss and injury will be caused to me, which
is not due at this fag end of my service career.

Yours faithfully
MES/232943

Sri Ranjit Shekhar Das
JE(Civil)
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(Typed copy)'

Chief Engineer HQ Eastern Command
°  Port William

Kolkata-21

131900/162/2006/16/Engrs/E1( Legal) 13 Sep 06)

SPEAKING ORDER

Sh Ranjit Sankar Das . v
Junior Engineer ( Civil), MES ( since Retd)
Resident of L.D. Sharma Road

Tezpur, District Sonitpur

" Assam.
(Through GE ( AF) Tezpur)

IMPLEMENTATION OF HON’BLE CAT GUWAHATI BENCH ORDER DATED 28 JUNE
2006 IN OA NO 162/2006 FILED BY SH RANJIT SANKAR DAS.

1. Whereas, you have sought the following relief under OA No

162/2006 filed at Hon’ble CAT Guwahati Bench:-

(a) That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to allow the
petition issuing direction to the respondent to pay all the
benefits of the second financial wp gradation to the applicant as

per assured career progression scheme.

2. Whereas, Hon’ble Tribunal has disposed of the case vide

" their order dated 28.6.06 with the following direction:-




ST e

& - P %% A

“Therefore this Court directs the applicant to file a fresh
comprehensive representatlon within a perlod to two weeks from
today. On receipt of the same the respondents No. 3 or any other
competent - authority shall consider and dispose of the
representation ‘with a speaking order and communicate the same to

the applicant within a period7of two months thereafter.

The OA is disposed of at the admission' stage itself as

above. No order to costs.”

3.. Whereas, you have submitted a detailed representatlon dated
10.7.2006 addressed to E-in C’s Branch along with copies to

others.

4, Now, therefore the followihg statuary provisions are
enumerated to clarify your eligibility to 2™ financial up
gradation under ACP scheme.

N

(a) You have join the department as “Sub Overseer” with

educational quallflcatlon as matrlculate. You were promoted
Ny t

AT el e e

to Supdt B/R -II as per recrultment ‘rule of SRO - 299 of 10

, Nov 1993. Further promotion to Supdt B/R - I in the pay

scale of Rs5500-9000 was subjected to your possessing

—

minimum- quallflcatlon of Dlploma in, Civil Englneerlng and
iy ST "F-‘)"""“-‘—-.a‘g

pa331ng the procedure examlnatlon of Supdt B/R-I.

[N S ——y

g et

(b) - SRO 299 of 10 Nov 1993 has been superseded by SRO 78

S e
) of 30 Apr 2001. As per SRO 78 the post of Supdt B/R—II ‘and

B/R— I are merged in one ‘post and re—de51gnated aerUnlor B

‘Englneer ( ClV) -in the pay scale of Rs. 5000~ 8000. the SRO
'also makes it nandatory of a quallflcatlon of “Dlploma 1n
_*‘M__a.
.ClVll Englneerlng” for further promotion of Assistant
M

Engineer ( Civil) in the scale of Rs. 6500-10500.

( C ) The grant of financial up gradation was introduced to
erstwhile Supdts B/R, E/M. SA Gde-II/I ( Now designated as
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Junior Engineers) after completion 5/15 years of service in
the pay scale of rs 5000-8000 and 5500-9000 respectively ,
as per Govt of India, Min of Def letter No. PC-
90237/4603/E1C ( Legal) 1993/D ( Works) dated‘25.04.1996:
the ACP Scheme has been introduced vide DOP&T OM No.
35034/1/97 Estt(D) dated 09.08.1999 making the financial up

—_—

gradation after 12/24 vyears instead of 5/15 vyears.

Consequent to introduction of new scheme of financial up
gradation after 12/24 years of service, the earlier scheme

of granting financial up gradation introduced on 25.04.193§

has been ceased to be operative w.e.f 09.08.1999. Further
as per ~ Appendix “n to letter No.
85610/ACP/47/SUPDTS/CSCC/236/D (Wks) dated  23.01.02 the
supdts 'who have been placed in the pay scale of Rs 5500-
9000 after completion of five years of regular service as
per tHe old scheme shall be brought back to the péy scale
of Rs5000-8000. Fall in pay shall be protected by granting
personal pay in the scale of Rs 5000-8000, to be adjusted

against future increments.

(d) As per <clarification No. 53 of DOP&T OM No
35034/1/97/Estt (D) Vol IV dated 18.07.01, only those
employées who fulfill all promotional norms are eligibie to
be considered for benefit under the ACP scheme, Therefore,
various stipulation and conditions specified in the
recruitment rules for promotion to the next higher grade,
including educational/ additional educational
qualification, if any prescribed would need to be met even

for consideration under ACP Schene.

(e) Your first representation had been replied by 'this
dept letter dated 16.10.2001 without verifying your
personal ' records - of not possessing Diploma in Civil
Engineering. Hence communication was incomplete and
misunderstood by you. This dept letter dated 24.12.2004 has

been issued correctly and you have been conveyed vide para



— Yo~

4 of the said letter to submit authentic proof of holding
Diploma in Civil Engineering for consideration of 2™ ACP,
which you have failed to produce.

(£) Yo!r case is considered in view of SRO78 of 2001 and
your qualificatibns are not sufficient enough for next
promotion to the rank of Assistant Engineer. Hence as per
existing Govt. orders and policies for implementions/
eligibilities of financial up-gradation under the Acp
scheme, you are not eligible for your 2™ financial up
gradation in the scale of Rs 6500-10500.

5. By issue of this speaking order, the Hon’ble CAT Guwahati
Bench Judgement dated 28.6.2006 in O.A No. 162/2006 has been
fully comélied with and your representation dated 10.7.2006 is
disposed of accordingly.

sd/-
{Goutam Roy)
SE
Dir( Legal)

For Chief Engineer.
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ANNEXURE-VII

{(Typed copy)

Registered with A/D

Chief Engineer

HQ Eastern Command
Engineers Branch
Fort William
Kolkatra-700021

131970/Misc/A/F/CE/187/EIR(D) 07Jul’ 2006

i it R Py s ]
€ e NI B

Shri RANJIT SHANKAR DAS,
VILL-L.D.SHARMA ROAD, TEZPUR

~ P.0O. TEZPUR (SONITPUR)

ASSAM
REPRESENTATION SUBMITTED BY SHRI R.S. DAS, JE ( CIVIL)
( RETD), MES-232943 REGARDING NON PAYMENT OF
RETIREMENT BENEFITS.

Dear Sir,

1. Reference your representation dated 23 Feb’2006 addressed

to cabinet Secretariat, public Grievances, New Delhi-11 with copy

to E-in-C’s Branch, AHQ New Delhi-11.

2. It is intimated that your PPO has already been forwarded to
your Bank under intimation to you vide GE(A/F)Tezpur letter No.

1029/AF/RSD/10/EIR dated 11 Mar’2006.

3. In connection with your grievances regarding grant of 2nd
financial up gradation, it is intimated that as per Govt. Order
on the subject, that 2" financial up gradation is permissible
only on completion of 24 years of service, subject to passing

departmental examination or having Diploma/ Degree in civil

Mg s

etified to betroe UoPY
4.
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engineering in respect of Sub Overseer. As per records maintained

in the department, you have not passed the examinations. However

——— pap—,

c-—af,. -
if you have documents in favour of your passing departmental

......

. to this HQ for further consiQnggignﬂg;xygpnggsgu" ) X 4
—_— e T T ,
4. This is for your information.
Yours faithfully,
sd/-
(S K KAR)
Lt Col
SO I (R)
For Chief Engineer
Copy to:-
1. Engineer -~ in- Chief’s Branch/EIC Army Headquarters,

Kashmir House, DHQ PO New Delhi- 110011 : For information
with reference to your letter No. B/23414/VIP/EC/EIC (V)
dated 30 Jun’2006 please.
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Ceniral Administrative 1o
v
g U
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATVIE TRIBUBAL .
' GUWAHAT! BENCH
0.A.No.49 of 2007
~ Shri Ranjit Sankar Das e Applicant
- Versus -
Union of India and Others ... Respondents
Written Statement filed by the Respondent Nos,

The humble answering respondents submit their

written statement as follows:

1.(a) That 1 am JL MA;;«/ Goay Sone e free S
A sy Selertler R
____—  and Respondents No. __4____ in the above case

snd as such I am fully acquainted with the facts and
circumstances of the case, I have gone through a copy of
the application served on me and have understood the

contents thereof, Save and except whatever is specificatly
admitted in the written statement, the contentions and
statements made in the application may be deemed to have
been denied. I am competent and authorized to file the

statement on behalf of all the respondents.

(b) The application is filed unjust and unsustainable

both on facts ar;d in law,

el

b P

g Counsel

° R8c., LL.B.
.ovt. Standin
:nati Bench (CAT)

Motin Ud-Din Ahmed

™

(i)

4

A
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{c) That the application _is: " alsprEis

{]
()J

to be dismissed. \\\
\

{d) That any action taken by the respondents was not
stigmatic and some were for the sake of public interest and
it cannot be said that the decision taken by the
Respondents, against the applicant had suffered from vice

of 1llegality.

PARAWISE COMMENTS

1. That with regand te the stabements made in paragraphs 1
to 3, 4(a), 4(b), 4(c), 4(d), 4(f), 4(qg), 4th), 4(k}. 4(1) anct A(m) of the
application, the answering respondents do not admit anything, which is

beyond record and the applicant is put to strictest proot thereof,

2, That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs

4(e), of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that

the content of HQ CEEC letter No.131841/ACP/1127/Engrs/F1-D dated

03.10.01, stating that applicant is not eligible for 2™ ACP in the pay

s ‘

scale of 6500-10500 due to non passing of derartmzanral anminaﬂon
I —————————

However at that point of time. tis not clarified that diploma/degree in

engineering Is an essentlal qualification for 2™ ACP in the pay scale of

Rs.6500-10500, that does not make applicant encitled for 2™ ACP at

that pay scale,

3. That with regard to the statements made In paragraphs
4('1) of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that

the competent authority has rightfully not allowed 2™ ACP to applicant

[ e

4
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due to facking in essential qualification for—the- promintional posy.
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Applicant should he aware of the recruitment rule of his cadre for his

career prospect.

4, That with regard to the statements madsa in paragraphs
4) of the application, the answering respondents beg to submir that
the applicant’s submission Is not correct and misieading. GO, MOD
letter dated 237.01.200_2.' has clearly specified the ACP scheme for jE’s

with qualification of degree/dipioms In Englneering. In para' 7 of sald
. . o> -,

e ]

fetrer, it Is further c!ariﬂ_ed that other tarms and condition of ACP

< e

scheme shall be foiibm}ed aé taid down In DOP&T OM dated 09.08.09
and clarification circulated vide OM No. 35034/ 1/97-Fatt(13}/Vol .V dated
10.02.00 and OM of even No. dated 18.07.01 shall be kept In view,
GO, DOP&T’s above instruction says that o Govt, servant is entitled for
a particular ACP, if he is eligible for 8 promotion to the rank. in present
case the applicant is{vgt; giigig!%for promotion to the rank of AF in the
pay scale of Rs.6500-10500 dye to non possession of essential,

qualification,
' ’

5. That with regard 1o the statements made in paragraph 4(n)
of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that the
order dated 13.09.2006 by respondent No.3 is reasoned and speaking,
no further clarification Is required to substantiate the defence of

department,

6. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs
4{o) of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that
whatever mentioned in letter dated 07.07.2006 by respondent No.3, it
Is set rule that for entitiement of ACP in the pay scale of Rs.6500-

10500, passing of departmental examination @ having

%e/gfj
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degree/diploma in engineering is essential reguirement for entitlement:

> S

of ACP,

Tt vy & g

7. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4(p) é

of the application, the answering respondents heg to submit that

irrespective of any communication by resmndenﬁr department to
%grmém -

GO: DOP&T on the sublect matter, Any lower suhordinate. aut‘hority
N T RO - v r———

"y
cannot dmn:e the provision o e‘xtend the beneﬂt_m' ALP
. A
8. fhat with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5(i

of the application, the answering raspondants beg to submit that a
partial correct communication not supported by refevant GOI rule

position, cannot be taken as authority for grant of any ACP/Promotion.

9. That with regard to the statermnents made in paragraph 5(ii)
of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that the
!etlfer dated 24.12.2004 has not been issued by misreading 6? the
tetter dated 23.01.2002. Applicant’s ACP is gmpmpd by the GO, MOD

- i 0

letter dated 23.01.2002 in addition to GOl DOF&T OM on the subject

B = P,

L=

w*"“"‘"’

matter.
<=

10, That with regard to the statemerits made in paragraphs
S(Qii'i.) of the application, the answering raspondents beg to submit that
ACP is a particutar pay scale can only be granted to 3 person if he is
ellgible for promntion te the respective rank. In present case applicant

15 not ellgible for promotion to the rank of AE in pay scale of Rs.6500-

10500 due to lacking in essential qualification.

Vog e'/%v) .
3‘"’4& C“) '[-_Q]_/qy.
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Siiv) of the application, the answering respondents bag to §ub it:

; ACP is governed by G(‘)t DOP&T guidelines and applicant is not eligible

| fmr the: higher post and hence not entitled for ACP in the grade,

Educational guatification is_an
< 4 7 :

agsential criterion for holding highar

app&intment}mgponﬁbim:i‘es, | ACP is to be granted to those
Government servants who are otherwise eligible to hold higher

responsiblitties,

12 That with regard to the statements made In paragraph

- Bivy, the answering respondants vmg to submit that the appllcant is

supposed {0 be aware of his promotional prospect as per récm%tment
rule and he cannot claim an undue advantage basad on 2 |
miscommunication by any department authority. | |

g
13, That with regard to the statements made in paragraph

S({vi) of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that

the Departmental communication datad 16,{)1.296‘1, 07.07.200 '“’am:i

27.09.2006 is not supported by any ruie pnsurmn and cannot be
S i

claimed as authomy fcr pmmatmnfupgmdahan Hnwwer szpartmmt

jetter dated 13. 0‘9 2@06 is reas:anad and speaking and suppe&ed .by aﬂ

relevant rule posttierx angd issued In rasponse te order of Hon'ble

Tribunal dated 28.06.2006 on O.A.No.16802/2006,

14, That with regard o the statements made in paragraph

- B{vli} of the application, the answering respondents beg to submit that

the clalm of tha applicant is not supported by any Government of indla

rule position and not maintainable,

re e
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- belief, those made in paragraphs -

" solemnly affirm and 3tate that the statements made in

'paragraphs 2,k 1%  are trus to my knowledge and

6

AFFIPDAYET

I, shri < ko /Zp’%ﬁ.‘: son of
Lo MG aged about _4 Z years at present

working as ,.‘M.ﬁw:_._, Lo e Lngitnnn Aoy fnct

who is taking steps in the present application and duly

: N
authorized and competent to sign this affidavit do hereby

..../.....,..._.

o=

being mattars of record are true to my infermation derived

%egﬁ\/
’f”y‘ Ge Cﬂ"'})qu

there from and rest are my humble submission before the
Hon'ble Tribumal. ) have not suppressed any material fact

hefere the Hon’ble Tribunal,

And I sign this verification on this tha _ 2 </L

day of Fehruary 2608 at'mg ,M. .

Identified by me:-
M.Q,/M
Advocate . Deponant

Solemnly' affirmeqd and declared
by the deponent before me, who

is tdentified by Motin Ud-Din

Ahmed Advocate at Guwahati on

this 2¢ - day of

Fehruary 2008,
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In the Central Administrative Tribunal

Guwahati Bench: Guwahati

Original Application No. 49/07

In the matter of :

Sri Ranjit Sankar Das

Applicant
- VERSUS-
Union of India & others
Respondents

-AND-

In the matter of:

Rejoinder of the applicant to the
written statement filed by the

respondents.

(REJOINDER OF THE APPLICANT TO THE WRITTEN STATEMENBT
FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS) V

1. That as regaids the statement made in paragraph no.

1(a) of the written statement the applicant has no comment.

to offer.

2. That the statement made in paragraph no.1 (b), 1(c)

and 1(d) are not correct hence denied by the deponent.

Recn

—
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3. That as regards the statement made in paragraph no. 1

of parawise comment the deponent has no comments to offer.

4. That the statement made in paragraph no. 2, 3 and 4
of the parawise comment are not correct and denied by the
.deponent. The deponent states that it is not correct that
- for availing benefits of 2" Assured career progression the
applicant is required to possess Degree/ Diploma in Civil
Engineering. The assertion made by the respondents in this
regard is made without any‘guidelines, Act and Ru;es of
the Governmént to this effect that such Degree/ Diplbma is
essential for availing 2°¢ Assured career progression to
the applicant. The applicant having passed the
departmental examination was entitled to get the 2™
Assured career progression which is also reflected 1in
numbers of communication issued by the authorities but the
benefit has been wrongfully denied to the applicant. The
deponent states that after passing the departmental
examination he was being eligible to be promoted to the
next higher rank of Aséistant Engineer and for this reason
his case was considered by the authorities for promotion

to the post of Assistant Engineer.

5. That the statement made in paragraph no. 5 of the
parawise comment are not correct and denied by the
deponent. The order dated 13.9.2006 is not maintainable in
law , while turning down the claim of the applicant for 2™
Assured career progression, the order has failed to lay
any logic in support of rejection of the petition of the

applicant and is vague.

6. That the statement made in paragraph no. 6 and 7 of

the parawise comment are denied by the applicant. The

ﬂﬁia;n%iA“ SovKowr }5QL°
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deponent states that mere passing of the departmental

examinatien makes a départmental candidate eligible for
being promoted to the post 6f Assistant Engineer. The
applicant states that for being recruited to the post of
Assistant Engineer a qualification of Degree in Civil'
Engineering is required for an outsider. There is no rule
or gquideline laying the requirement that departmental
candidate must have both an engineering qualification and
he has to pass the departmental examination and sounds
illogical also. It is also pertinent to mention herein
that - without any technicél qualification, promotion was
given to the post of ‘Junior Engineer to departmental
candidates on satisfaction of certain criteria, e.g.

tenure of service.

7. That as regards statement maae in. paragraph no.
8,9,10,11,12,13 and 14 the applicant states that the
statement made 'in the said paragraphs are not legally
tenable and the deponent reiterates the contentions of the

ground taken in the application and will press the same at

the time of argument. o fglxyéik~.jscng<ggr Kos



VERIFICATION

I, Shri Ranjit Sankar Das , son of Late Sailaja
Sankar Das, aéed aboﬁt 61 years , retired central Govt.
servant, resident of Tezpu; in the district of Sonitpur ,
Assam , do hereby verify that the statements made in
paragraphs Nos. ' T m e are true to my
persdnal Knowledge ; those made in paragraph nos —---=--<---
--~----are matters of record and the statements made in
paragraph nos. —————rrmmemm e are believed to
be true on legal advice and: I have not suppressed no

material fact.

And I sign this verification on this 22nd day of

September /2008, at Guwahati
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
| GUWAHATI BENCH | g‘;\
IN THE MATER OF : : \“‘; |
Original Application. No.749/,200'\7 - g
-Ranjit Shankar Das
Apphcant
. -Versus- | o
[Corirat Adrnistratve triounet | Union of India & Ors |
' AT
.......... Respondents
{11 DECV AND |
| %m‘ | - IN THE MATTER OF :

" Reply to the rejoinder submit’tedl by the

vR_espondénts.A The humble answering respondents subrnit_:their

“reply to the rejoinder as follows.

2.7 That Wlth regard to the statement made in para 4, 5 & 6vv -

- are not correct and hence denied. The applicant MES 232943 Sh

_ RS Das JE ,(Clv) was appomted as @ub overse@and -subsequently

1. That with regard to the statement made in para 1 2 & 3} |

rejoinder the answerlng respondents do not admit anythlng whlch;

is’ contrary to the law as well as Govt. of India’s sc‘he_me for the

purpose. In the instant case, the benefit of ACA have not 'heen. ’

-denied due to 'the lack of any promotional avenue but -onlyf‘,to the

2
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rejomder the answerlng respondents beg to state that in those para :

promoted as JE (C1V) which is counted as 1st upgradat1on to hlm |

\—ﬁ ey
As per 001 MOD letter No. 85610/ACP/47/Supdt/CSCC/236/

%-

/o

Yezpur /Aot /Maﬁ%;D
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not e11g1b1e for 2ﬂd f1nan01al upgradatlon under ACP Scheme The |

assertlon made vby the _apphcant is _basele.ss,_ frivolous and Wrthout: ’

| any-.'rati'onale;, Applicant has failed to produce any authority/Govt

Ietter/vpolicvl Gu‘ideline to show as to under which Govt. provision

he is eligible::o'f':an financial upgradat'ion.

3 | 'That, W1th regard with the _s_t_atement made in '}par'a' ‘7 of ",t.he
rejoinder the vanswering respondent’s'. ‘That the. 'state‘mentsin this’”
v'}para is- 1ncorrect and denled ‘The answering respondent' humbly |
vsubmlts that departrnent letter dated 13.09.06 is a reasoned and

SSr “m —mm

'—speaklng and supported by allrelevant rule posmon and 1ssued 1n‘

response to Hon’ble Tr1buna1 order dated 28.06. 06 in OA. 1602 /06.

however it is brought to Hon’ble Court S notice that he cla1m of the .
applicant is not }_supported by any Govt. of Ind1a rule position and
‘not maintainable.

: 4 That “the‘-_ application is devoid of any merit and deserVed to

be dlsmlssed '»

5. Thatth1s reply to the rej'okinder has been mad'e bonaﬁde and '

- for the end‘s'?:of;justice and equity. | |
- It is therefore humbly j _pr.ayj_ed_ »}
before this Hon’ble Tr‘ibunal. -:that :
the present apphcatlon ﬁled by the ._.

apphcant may be dlsmlssed Wlth '

cost.
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about ....... ¥\...years, Resident of AW e A2 CaEAIWB‘chw ...\‘.\.W\v‘g
...gca.».\\.(?mf.;..Se\o.m..\bm..f\f%gﬂ.m,,..ﬁ'?f.e\m: ...... e eeeenes
working as..... ‘\‘iaW\' ........... ; duly aUthorised _ and

.vcomvp_e,tete_nt officer of te answering respondents to sig‘n' this

3 statemetns made n para..’f‘.’. % arevtr'ue to my

knoweldge,‘ belief and informatio nand those made in

vverification do hereby sole'rnnly. affirm adn Verfity‘ that' te

Para....... cevenagpaienens beng matters being record are true to my

:kno.w'eldge as per the .legai advice and I have not Su'pp.ressed

any material facts.

And I sign th1s ver1f1cat1on on thls..].@. .ﬂ.zday of December

, ‘2009 at Guwaha‘a

DEPONENT

B Aventha pryraat
AB E/n uud

‘.. ./. (AF) I'.z’u



